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U.S. Department of Justice

Federal Bureau of Investigation
Washington, D.C. 20535

October 2, 2008

Subject: HIGH VISIBILITY MEMOS/1974 THRU 1985
FOIPA No. 1032160- 002

Dear Requester:

' The enclosed documents were reviewed under the Freedom of Information/Privacy Acts (FOIPA), Title 5
Unuted States que, Section 552/552a. Deletions have been made to protect information which is exempt from disclosure,
ywth the approprlate exemptions noted on the page next to the excision. In addition, a deleted page information sheetwas’
inserted in the file to indicate where pages were withheld entirely. The exemptions used to withhold information are marked
below and explained on the enclosed Form OPCA-16a:

Section 552 Section 552a

B(b)(1) B(b)(7)A) G(d)(S)
®(b)(2) B(b)(7)(B) B()2)
O(b)(3) B(b)(7)(C) O(k)(1)

B(b)(7)(D) B(k)(2)

O(b)(7XE) B(k)3)

O(b)(7)(F) O(k)(4)
O(b)(4) O(b)(8) B(k)3)
a(b)(5) O(b)9) O(k)6)
®(b)6) O(k)(7)

382 page(s) were reviewed and 382 page(s) are being released.

O Document(s) were located which originated with, or contained information concerning other
Government agency(ies) [OGA]. This information has been:

O referred to the OGA for review and direct response to you.

O referred to the OGA for consultation. The FBI will correspond with you regarding this
information when the consultation is finished.

O You have the right to appeal any denials in this release. Appeals should be directed in

writing to the Director, Office of Information and Privacy, U.S. Department of Justice,1425

New York Ave., NW, Suite 11050, Washington, D.C. 20530-0001 within sixty days from the

date of this letter. The envelope and the letter should be clearly marked “Freedom of Information
Appeal” or “Information Appeal.” Please cite the FOIPA number assigned to your request so that it

may be easily identified.

O The enclosed material is from the main investigative file(s) in which the subject(s) of your request was
the focus of the investigation. Our search located additional references, in files relating to other
individuals, or matters, which may or may not be about your subject(s). Our experience has shown,
when ident, references usually contain information similar to the information processed in the main file(s).
Because of our significant backlog, we have given priority to processing only the main investigative file(s).



If you want the references i
' » You must submit a separate reque in writj i
reviewed at a later date, as time and resources pzrmit. Auest for them in writing, and they wil be

® See additional information which follows.

Sincerely yours,
'LJ ﬂ {

David M. Hardy

Section Chief

Record/Information
Dissemination Section

Records Management Division

Enclosure(s)

~ The documents processed for this release are the same high visibility memoranda that were originally
provided for FOIPA #s 950883 and 979443. This release encompasses your appeals on requests 979443 and
1032160.

Documents not processed for this release include internal routing slips and administrative memoranda
which included no substantive material and duplicate copies of certain hi-vis memos.



EXPLANATION OF EXEMPTIONS
SUBSECTIONS OF TITLE 5, UNITED STATES CODE, SECTION 552

(bX(H (A)‘ specifically authorized under criteria established by an Executive order to be kept secret in the interest of national defense or foreign
policy and (B) are in fact properly classified to such Executive order;

(b)(2)  related solely to the internal personne! rules and practices of an agency;

(b)(3)  specifically gxempted from disclosure by statute (other than section 552b of this title), provided that such statute(A) requires that the
matters be withheld from the public in such a manner as to leave no discretion on issue, or (B) establishes particular criteria for
withholding or refers to particular types of matters to be withheld;

(b)(4)  trade secrets and commercial or financial information obtained from a person and privileged or confidential;

(b)(5)  inter-agency or intra-agency memorandums or letters which would not be available by law to a party other than an agency in litigation
with the agency;

(b)(6)  personnel and medical files and similar files the disclosure of which would constitute a cléarly unwarrarited invasion of personal privacy,

(b)(7)  records or information compiled for law enforcement purposes, but only to the extent that the production of such law enforcement
records or information { A ) could be reasonably be expected to interfere with enforcement proceedings, ( B ) would deprive a person
of aright to a fair trial or an impartial adjudication, { C) could be reasonably expected to constitute an unwarranted invasion of personal
privacy, ( D ) could reasonably be expected to disclose the identity of confidential source, including a State, local, or foreign agency or
authority or any private institution which furnished information on a confidential basis, and, in the case of record or information compiled
by a criminal law enforcement authority in the course of a criminal investigation, or by an agency conducting a lawful national security
intelligence investigation, information furnished by a confidential source, { E ) would disclose techniques and procedures for law
enforcement investigations or prosecutions, or would disclose guidelines for law enforcement investigations or prosecutions if such
disclosure could reasonably be expected to risk circumvention of the law, or ( F ) could reasonably be expected to endanger the life or
physical safety of any individual;

(b)(8)  contained in or related to examination, operating, or condition reports prepared by, on behalf of, or for the use of an agency responsible for
the regulation or supervision of financial institutions; or

(b)(9)  geological and geophysical information and data, including maps, concerning wells.
SUBSECTIONS OF TITLE §, UNITED STATES CODE, SECTION 552a
(d¥(5)  information compiled in reasonable anticipation of a civil action proceeding;

{()3(2) material reporting investigative efforts pertaining to the enforcement of criminal law including efforts to prevent, control, or reduce
crime or apprehend criminals;

(k¥(1)  information which is currently and properly classified pursuant to an Executive order in the interest of the national defense or foreign
policy, for example, information involving intelligence sources or methods;

(k)(2)  investigatory material compiled for law enforcement purposes, other than criminal, which did not result in loss of a right, benefit or
privifege under Federal programs, or which would identify a source who furnished information pursuant to a promise that his/her identity
would be held in confidence;

(k}3)  material maintained in connection with providing protective services to the President of the United States or any other individual pursuant
to the authority of Title 18, United States Code, Section 3056,

(k)(4)  required by statute to be maintained and used solely as statistical records;

(k)}5)  investigatory material compiled solely for the purpose of determining suitability, eligibility, or qualifications for Federal civilian
employment or for access to classified information, the disclosure of which would reveal the identity of the person who furnished
information pursuant to a promise that his/her identity would be held in confidence;

(k)(6)  testing or examination material used to determine individual qualifications for appointment or promotion in Federal Government service the
release of which would compromise the testing or examination process;

(k)(7)  material used to determine potential for promotion in the armed services, the disclosure of which would reveal the identity of the person

who furnished the material pursuant to a promise that his/her identity would be held in confidence.
FBI/DOJ
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Myr. Bailey 12/6/79
T. H., Bresson

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT (FOIA)
REQUEST OF LYNN XKENNETH PACKER REGARDING
DECEASED U. S. DISTRICT JUDGE WILLIS RITTER

PURPOSE :

To advise of POIA release of documents in approxi-
mately two weeks to Lynn Kenneth Packer concerning the late
Judge Willis Ritter, a former U. S§. District Court Judge in
Utah.

DETAILS :

The Disclosure Section of the FOIPA Branch will release
1121 pngeu of procclsed documents regarding Judge Willis Ritter
responsive to the POIA request of Lynn Xenneth Packer.

Judge Willis Ritter was a U, 5. District Court Judge
in Utah whose controversial activities and rulings attracted
considerable public attention.

Lynn Kenneth Packer is a news reporter for KSL-TV
Channel 5, Salt Lake City, Utah,

Judge Ritter was the subject of a Departmental Applicant
{(Judgeship, USDC, Utah) investigation opened in 1949. He was also
the gubject of a "Miscellaneous - Information Concerning” file
opened in 1949. The purpose of this file was to record information
regarding Judge Ritter's court decisions which might have a bearing
on FBI cases as well as information about his private activities.

Mr. Boynton
Mr. Steel

Mr. Bailey
Mr. Flanders
My. Bresson

| I I I R A |
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T. H. Bresson to Mr. Bailey Memorandum
Freedom of Information Act (POIA)

Request of Lynn Kenneth Packer Regarding
Deceased U, S. District Judge Willis Ritter

Released material will include case-by-case
summaries which reflect Judge Ritter's attitude toward
the Bureau, the Department of Justice and law enforcement
in general, as well as information regarding his personal
and professional misconduct.

This release may result in publicity since
Judge Rittear has bheen the object of considerable press
coverage in the past,

AECOMMENDATION:

None, for information.
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¥, {. Bailey NOY v oY
N, . Planders

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION-PRIVACY ACTS (FOIPA) REPLEASE O
RE™TY PURPMFSS MIDGLEY

PURPOSEY To advise ¢f potential public disseaination of
information relenssd to Betty Purness Widgley
concerning harsel?,

DFTAILS: Tatty Pugrnesst, x racdio and televisior performer,

wag appointed on March 4, 1367, hy President Johnson !
ar fpeciz)l Assistant to the Prevident for Consumer Affairs.
Potty Purness vas the subiect of a 8pecial Inquiry - White
House background inveetigation, She was alsge a vichim {n
» 1967 oxtortion investigation, which was noet prosecote
er the extortion letter was determined pot to contain a apecific
threzt and thua 4A1& not constitute ¢ viclation of the Tederal
extortion statute. Tn 1938 Betty Purness was one of seversl
¥nllywood celebrities who contributed to the Horth Americen
Committee to AlS Spenish Democracy. “he North Americen
Compittes to AlS Spanish Democracy had been cite? as withir
the purview of Prxecutive Order 18450,

tn 11/5/72, an associste of Mg, Midgley contacte!
PPIPO to Iaquire ahout the release made on 7/%0/78, Rhe
fnticated that Me, ¥Xidgley Intende? to discuns this MPOIPA
release in an upcoming televigion irterview “ut 414 not
furnisgh the éSate or any other Jetails concarning the interviev,

RECOMMENDATION: Xone, Por information only.

vr. Steel

Publfic Affalrs Office

%r, Pallay ‘
Mg, Planders . !
¥¢. Bresson b6
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Mr, Rafley
Pavi® G. Flanders

PREPDOM OF INFORMATIOR~-PRIVACY ACTS (POTPA) RPLPASE ™0 LFWIS J.
PAPFEP REGARDING LOUIS D, BRANDEIS

PURPOSE: To advise of the release of a document vhich may
rexult ir media interest,

DETAINLS: Lewis J. Paper's request for documents concerning
the Jate lLouis P, Brandels, former Aasociate Justice

of the United States Supreme “ourt, states he is planning

to vse these materials for publication in a hook that will

be widely disseminated te the pudblic,

During October, 1942, Walter Steele of Rational
Republic Magarine gratultously made avallable material concerning
Louis D, Brandefs. Included in this materis]l was a two page
Afocument from Steele’s files which indfcates that Brandeis
persuaded ¥rs, Lillian Peck, his client, to rot permit the
sale of 2 hook ghe had vritten an® which was ready for distrihutior.
“re hook detailed her contacts anéd scguaintance with Woodrow
Wilxkon while he was a Professor at Princeton "'niversity and
President of the United States. The dociment from Steele’s
f1le concludes that President Wilson later appeinted Brandels
to the Supreme Court to show his appreciatior for the mettlement
he, Rrandeis, had successfully arranged with Mra, Peck,

An article by Prances ¥, Saunders appears in the
april/May, 1979, issve of 5§Q§lcan Heritage entitled, "Love
and Suilts Woodrow Wilson and Mary Hulbert.® The article
gcte forth the relationship hetween President Wilson and

Mr, Steel

Public Affalrs Office
Mr, Rafley

My, Flanders

Mr.
nr,l | (FONTINCED=-0VER )

Alhspth (D)

b fod e bk el mt
| 2 DO T S I |

b6
b7C



vemorandum from David C., Flanders to ¥r, Balley
¥t [Preedcm of Information-Privacy Acts (FOIPA) Release
to Lewis 7. Paper Regarding Louvis D, Rrandeis

Mary Hulbert aks 1i1lian Peck, “he article further relates

that Louls BRrandeis was President Wilson's go-hetweer {n
purchasing the silence of Mrs., Hulhert. The article doer

not indicate that President Wilson appointed Louis RBrandeis

as an Asscclate Juastice to the Supreme Tcurt of the United
Ztates in retuvrn for the gsettlement he had succesefully arranaeéd,

RECOMMENDATIONS TNore, Yor informption,




i
vr. Bailay 0CT 191979 |
T. H. Bresson l
REQUEST OF | |

PURFOSE: To acvise of the release of docurents to[:::::::]

attorney pursuant to a request under the FCIPR which could

result in purlicity.

DETAILE: This FOTPRA request was initially directe £h
] ;aposit Inauraqnn.ﬂnxporntlon (rnI1C) byi |
) o

PRIC referred oneg docurent

tto v fo
to the »1; and I |then rade a full-fledged POIPY request b6
to FRIYNO seeking a Titorration concerninn depositions, b7C
statements, docurents, etc., pertainirc to any {nvestications |

into his versonal or financial affairs. as an lndiv%dufl \
v dealinagn he had vith the

FRFYEDOX OF YNPORMADION/PRIVACY ACTS (re1/PR) \
|

|

{

I-:lwaa subject of a fpecial Trquirv ratter in ‘=
I1&76~1977. haged on his noniraten | |

|

{e serve’ as suvch fror | IREL
he resignad suhsenuent to adcitiornal inguiries by the 7. %,
Jenate. The Special Inqui 1 by

i i

Inclosure

1 - Mr. “oynton - Enclosure

1 - My, Steel - Enclosure

1 - Public Affairs Offfice - Enclosure

1 - 1y, Colwell - Enclosure

1 ~ ¥r, failey - Inclosure

1 - ¥r,. #ullen - Fnclosure

1 - »r., Plandars - Enclosure b6

1 - ¥r, n - Fnclosure b7C
D - wr, m« Enclosure :

aoehil (12)




Merorandur to Mr. BSalley

Re: PREEDOF OF INFORMATION/PRIVACY ACTS (FOI/PA)
RFQUEST OF | |

(’

[F& Is also
a subject of Buflile 72-2476, a two-paqe, one document main
file, which records the approval by PRINO for an Atlanta "BY
Aqant to covertly attend a 1977 press confersnce of the
former U. 5. Attorney who had charged obstruction of justice
by the Department of Justice in the[ _ |ratter. The
docurent is attsched. There are no exexptions applicable
under aither Act, and this document is bheing released in
its entirety. It is conceivable that publicity coul? result
due to the covert nature of the Agent's attendance at the
press conference.

b6
b7C

RCCOMMENDATION: None. Yor inforration.
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OBSTRUCTION OF JUSTICE

On 9/9/717 at approximately 9:48 a.m., SAC James Dunn, Atlanta,
telephomcally furnished me the following:
By way of background he advised that the Atlanta newspapers fo -
had been carrying reports that r U.S. Attorney John,Stokes, Atlanta, .~
has been called to testify in th | matter and charged the Justice
Department obstructed justice in the probe of|::| SAC unn advised
it had been reported that Stokes would hold a press conference at 10 a. m
in the law office of a business partner. It appeared that the purpose of the
press conference was to give corgment regarding the alleged obstruction of
justice charges. [ N ] / S

W\ hjﬂ :
SAC Dunn admsed thiat-hé hdd just received a phone ¢ 1 inom the
current U.S. Attorney William Harper who informed Dunn that Be, Harper,
had just been in conversation with Mike Egan who is the Associdte Attorney
General. Harper indicated that Egan had informed him that he, Egan, was
calling for the Attorney General who was concerned with what Stokes may say
at the news conference regarding the Department. U.S. Attorney Harper
informed Dunn that Egan requested that if it were possible it was desired
that a Special Agent attend the press conference if this could be done without -
identifying himself in order to pay particular attention to statements that
Stokes may make regarding the activities of the Justice Department and
obstruction of justice. SAC Dunn requested approval to send an Agent to the
conference advising that he had an Agent who has just arrived In the oifice
who is totally unknown in the community. g SEP IG 177

i advised SAC Dunn considering the facts presented that he should
send an Agent as requested; however, judgment would have to be exercised at
the scene depending on the circumstances. For example, if it was a small
group the Agent should not attend, however, if it were a large public gathering
and the chances of his being recogmzed or identified negligible then he should
participate.

TWL m ‘5’\‘{*
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Memorandum for Mr. Adams

RE:

At 11:10 a.m., 9/9/77, SAC Dunn spoke with Inspector|_ B
at which time he advised that in accordance with prior discussion with
FBIHQ an Agent was dispatched to cover the press conference of former
U.S. Attorney Stokes, however, the Agent arrived at the press conference
quite late. SAC Dunn stated that there was no problem from the standpoint
of gaining access to the conference since it was a relatively large public
gathering. Based on what the Agent heard during the time he was present —
at the conference nothing was said regarding the Justice Department or the,
FBI falling down on the job. Former U.S. Attorney Stokes did indicate
that the background investigation of !was furnished to the Executive
Branch of the Government but not to the Legislature, but made no comment
as to how he arrived at this conclusion. SAC Dunn stated he would monitor
the noontime newscasts and would submit a teletype concerning this matter
to FBIHQ.

bé
b7C

ACTION:

None. For information.
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or. Bailey _ 10/18/79
. %M. Rresson

FREPUCH OF INPORMATION /PRIVACY 30T {rey /)
RENURET O | | AreopxTY

FURPASE - ¥ sivise of the propesed POIPA relaase to

| attorney, for documents relatinc to
five of his rlients, »ll vexters of the !mited Klenw of
srariea, inc., “pichty of the Xu Klux Klan. Comesivahlv
thin Sisclosure may result in publicity.

UTATLE |:|1- the attorrev for the follewinc Klan
reihers: Bobert v, Shelten |
l 1 and

]
roh:ext SLelton

{s the Ivperial wiszard of thr Xlar. The ents processad

for relazse contain inferzation furnished by well-plaoced
confidential sources and waxiruw use af (b) (7) () has
“ean utiliszed to protsct their identities. Additionally,

core of the raquesters, Q had a civil litication acainst
the 31 as a rasult of COIATTLPRO, which has been idsrissed.

otert Sheltor was alan a SOTNTELPTO Laroet.

SLCOMMENDATION:  Wome, Tor inforratioa.

1 M. noyntor

1 - 3"!‘. ﬁt‘*l

1 - Zgblic Rffairs Office

1 « My, Sailey

1 -~ Mr. Tisndars

- y. Eresson )
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Bailey 12/13/719

T. #. Bresson

PAEEDON OF INFORMATION-PRIVACY ACYTS (FOIPA) RBQUEST OF

PURPOSEs To advise of a ferthooming ralease of documents

Lo is one ©of the five oziginal

sudbjects in Bureau « 139-4089 entitled *Burglary of the
Damocratic Mational Committes Headguarters®.

DETAILS: By letter received at FBINQ on Harch 13, 1976,

[requested all documents pertaining

to himsel? Inoluding those documents telating to the hurglacy
of the Democratic National Committee Meadquarters, By tele-
phone call on May 17, 1977, requester was advised that the
processing of dJocuments pertaining to his POIPA reguest,
including Bureau file 139~4039r_-nlld_111nﬁt in charges in
axcess of $700. At that time, imites his POIPA
regquest to documents partaianing to himself, mcluding thoze

jocuments pertaining to the burglary of ths Democratic Hational
Committes Headguartaers,

wag

By letter dated Wovember 22, 1977,] |
advised that documents pertaining to his POIPA request

consisted of approximately 1,300 pages which constituted

a duplication tee of 8150,

was reguested to

submit written indication of spproval and consent to incur

such feea, IRasauch as

alled to sudbmit written

indication of willingness to iacur such fees, his POIPA request

was

LI I I

administratively closed,

Mr . Boynton {CONTINUED ~ OVER)
Mr, Stesl

mr. Bailey

Mr, Planders

®e, Presso

Mr.
L} O

mcpesle (10)
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Memorandum From Mr. Bresson To Mr. Balley
Freedom of Information-Privacy Acts Request of

_

| |resubmitted his POIPA reguest by letter

dated December 8, 1978, By letter dated December 23, 1978,
[ | conzented to incur duplication fees in excess b6
of $25, b7C
Becauze of | involvement in the purglary

of the Democratic National Committee Heauquartere and due
to the fact that other Bureau files regarding|
pertain to his efforts in financing and forming expeditions
to Cuba in the 1960's and his al nections with the
CIA, the release of documents to| | could possibly
generate some mecdia interest, ! [will receive 1,840
pages from Buxeau files, 1In a 100, 3 will be

advised that documents relating to the burglary of the Demo-

cratic National Committee Headquarters will be made available
within the next several months in the reading room.

RECOMMENDATION: None. For information,




DEC 18 1vu

Mr. Bailey

T'. H. Bresson

FREEDOM QF INPORMATION-PRIVACY ACTS (POIPA)
REQURST OF MR. WILLIAM MARCHESTER

PURPOSE

To advise of proposed release of 234 pages of
Aocuments to Mr. Manchesater which may result in medina
intereat.

DETAILS:

Manchester is a noted writer and author of
several books including "Portrait of & Preszident," a profile
of President John P. Kennedy. Documents being released
are from a file maintained on him in connection with his
preparation of a book "The Death of a Preaident,™ which
he had been commissioned to write by Mrs. Kennedy., The
file contains documents showing attempts by Manchester
to interview YBI Director Hoover concerning his specific
activities following the assassination as well as a review
by the FBI of the galley proofs for the "1L0ok" magazine
version of the book and the acquisition from the publisher,
Harper and Row, of an advance copy. One document quoted
Manchestaer as saying that the FBI had leaked its report
of the assassination investigation to a news msgazine,

This memorandum accused Manchester of "manufacturing a
falsehocod™ to which Hoover penned the comment, “"He is

an expert at this.” On another document, Hoover also

refarred to him as "a liar® when Manchester wiote that
Hoover never offered his condolences to Robert Kennedy
when he told him his brother was killed.

i

Mr . Boynton
Mr. Steel
Mr. Bailey

~ Mr. Flanders

1

1

1

1 v

Ci - Mr, Breason Egc
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Memorandun to Mr, Bajilaey
RE; PFOTPA request of Mr, William Manchester

Other documents baing released to Manchester
relate mostly to general correspondence bhetwean Hoover
and Manchester when the latter was assoclated with American
Education Publications and Wesleyan University.

RECOMMENDATION:

Bone. Por information.



Mr. Bailey 12/17/79%
Mr. Bresson

FPREEDOM OF INFORMATION-. RIVACY ACTS (POIPA)
IRGUBST OF FPRANK BIMATRA, 8R,,
POR RECORDS PFRTAINING TO HIMSELY

PURPOSE

To advise of the proposed release of 662 pages of
matarisl responsive to captioned requast.

DETAILS :

Hr, Sinatxa, the noted entertainexr, Ly letter
dated March €, 15379, instituted his FOIPA request to the FBI
through his attorney, Vincent H. Chieffo, of the firm
Rudin and Parlstein, Sulte 526, 9601 wWilshire Roulevard,
Beverly Hille, California 90216,

By letter dated Novembher 16, 1979, an initiasl
release of 293 pages which 4i4 not contain any hich visi-
bility material was made to Mr. Sinatra.

Processing of the remainine records hes now heen
completed, and material to be releasead may raise rmedia
attentior inasmuch as certain documents relay the impression
that the FBI may have, on several ocgasions between the
vyears 1947 and 1560, leaked to the press information from
our files pertaining to Mr. Sinatra. 1t is not possible for
us to detereine from the records i{f there was, in fact, such
dissemination,

In addition, material to he released from the “0OC"
1le (confidential file forwerly retained by Director loover
or Assisctant Director L, B, Nichols) indexed in Mr. Sinatra’'s
name contains derogatory information relating to the late

President John ¥. Xennedy, who along with Frank Sinatra,
Petey Lawford, and Sammy Davis, Jr, allegedly participatad
in indiscreet sex parties,.

i - Mr. Boynton

l - ¥Mr. Steel o
1 - Mxr. Bailey b6
1 - Mr. Flanders b7c
4 ~ Mr., Bresson

1'!‘0
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ASresson to Bailley Memo
RE: TFOIPA Request of Frank Sinatra, Sx.

Also worthy of note are the facts that Fxr. Sinatra
was investigated in 1955 relative to alleged Communist Party
and/or front organization membership, and that he has
associated with organized erime figures such as the
Pischetti bothers, Willie Moretti, Lucky Lucianeo,

Jamas Tarantino, Paul Emelio D'Amato, Samiel Glancana, and
others. These affiliations incluce overhears during technical
surveillances in which Mr. Sinatrea was either a participant
or mentioned, never a target.

The material as prepared for disclosure is beinc
heald in the MOIPA Dieclosure Section hy Unit B, Team 1 for
review 1f deared necessary.

RECOMMENDATION :

tone, for information.



Mr. Bailey ‘ 12/6/79
T. H, Bresson

FREEDOM OF INPORMATION ACT (FOIA) REQUESTS
FOR INFORMATICON REGARDING JEAN SEBERG

PURPOSE :

To advise of an FOIA release being made this week of
224 pages of documents regarding the late actress, Jean Seterg.

DETAILS:

The Preedom of Information/Privacy Acts Branch has
received 58 requests for information on Jean Seberg. These
requesters have already received 17 pages of preprocessed
documents which had been released earlier under the FOIA regarding
COINTELPRO, along with some news articles. Several of the above
requesters also requested the entire file on Ms. Seberg which has
now been processed for release.

The documents being released will show her involvement
with the Black Panther Party, an extremist group which was involved
in bombings, threats to kill the President, police killings and
which advocated the overthrow of the Government. The documents
will show Ma. Seberg's being involved in intimate relationships
with leaders of black naticnalist groups, including one lHakim
Jamal, deceased, as well as showing her being picked up or wire
taps on Black Panther Party offices in which she discussesg her
pregnancy.

- Mr. Boynton

-~ Mr, Steel

- Mr. Rafley

- Mr., Flanders b6
- Mr. Bresson b

1

1

1

1

1

DA
- Mr. Smit?
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T. d. Bresson to Mr. Railey Memorandun
Freedom of Irformation Act (POIA) Requests
ror Information Regarding Jean Seberg

Certain information was withheld, which includes
clagsified informnant data and information reqgarding others,
the release of which it was felt would Le an unwarranted
invasion of privacy. Consistent with FOIPA Branch policy,
ranes of Bureau personnel below the rank of Section Chief
were excised. Documents added to Ms. Seberg’'s file sub-
sequent to her death, such as internal FBI Headquarters
memoranda, are not being considered for release.

RFECOMMINDATION :

Yione. For information.
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today.

This is in response to your phone call earlier

Information on John Paisley has been requested by
four people:

(1) Bernard Fensterwald for Maryann Paisley,

b6
received 5/2/79;

b7cC

(2) Harry F. Themal, Associate Editor,
The News-Journal Company, Wilmington,
Delaware, received 5/17/79;

(3) John W. Williams, MclLean, Virginia,
received 5/30/79;

(4) Ralph Treitel, Editor
Little Patuxent Revue, Columbia, Maryland,
received 2/15/79.

The documents were sent to DCRU on 6/29/79 and
were returned the week of 1/21/80. In looking at the
addendum, there are numeroug referrals to CIA with others
to Coast Guard, DOJ, NIS, INS, CSC, and Defense. Two
documents have to be reviewed by DRC because they were
dated after 12/1/78 and not properly classified at origin.

There are three main files involved and seven
"see" references.

The fact that laboratory examinations were done
at the request of the Chief Medical Examiner, Baltimore,
Maryland, and the Maryland State Police will probably be
released.

It is believed that there will be media interest
in this case since two of the requesters are associated with
newspapers. I1f past practice of Fensterwald holds true, he
will also make it of media interest.



Fensterwald leaves a f i sion in his
complaint that he was advised byTi;f:tfffiithat the material
would be furnished to him within ree months. In
actuality, he was advised that the FBI had a three-month
backlog and that his request would be assigned to an analyst

within six to eight weeks. b7

At this time, it cannot be anticipated when the
documents will be released. The analyst who has the case
assigned is presently processing a case which is older than
Fensterwald's. It is anticipated that the older case will
be completed within a week.

To date, no documents regarding Paisley have been
released to anyone.

Maryann Paisley initiated lawsuit in the U. S. District

Court for the District of Columbia on 1/7/80. Fensterwald
is acting as her attorney.

TLW



Mr. Bailey
David G. Flanders

PREEDOM OF INFORMATION-PRIVACY ACTE (POIPA) RELEAEE TO
ROBIN TONER OF THE CHARLESTOR DAILY MAIL NEWSPAPFPR REGARDING
COMMUNTSE™ ACTIVITIERS IN THE URITED MINE WORKERS OF AMERICA
(UMIA) SINCE 1270

PURPOSEs "o alvise of the releage of documents located

in file $100-70071 pertaining to communist activities
in the DMKA since 1970 to Ma. Robhin Toner of the Charlenston
Dally Mall Mewspaper.

DETAILE: The FBI ham on tvo occasions since 1270 investigated
‘ alleqged communist activitiez {n the UMWA, The

first {nvestigation was instituted in July of 1972, after

recaipt of a resmolution which was orfainslly sent te Con-

gressman Wampler from a local UMW2 union in Virginia,

T™ie resolution alleged that the ¥iners for Democracy (MFD)

and its leaders were controlled and sympathetic to comuunism.

Our investigation falled to dismclose any real evicdence

to the alleqations, At that time, Tony Boyle was runninc

against Arnold Xlller of the MFD for the presidency of

the UMWA, Each candidate accused the other of having

connections with the Communist Party,

In Decemher of 1974, several mine vorkars approached
the PBI with accusatiens that the Communist Party war Als-
tributing litermture at the mines and that several Communiste
had inflltrated the OMNA, An investigation faile® to
substantiate the allegations.

"here were alsc two brief inquirfes into information
proyided by thir? parties, The first concerned a newsletter,
printed by a group called "Concerned Voters,”™ antitled

- My, 9tes)
Public Affalrs Office
Mr. Bailey

!t et b et b b

LI S B B |

mlspft () {CONTINUPD~-OVER)

Mr, Planders b6

Mr. on b7C
) Mx.



Menorandun from David G, FPlanders to Nr, Bailey

Rest Preedom of Informatfion-Privacy Acts (POIPA) Releass
te Robin Toner of the Charleston Daily Ball Newspaper
Regarding Communint Activities ip the United Mine Workers
of America (UMERA) Since 1970

"ehe MNAS CPUBA Support for a Militant tinfion.” The
second inguiry pertafined to informatfien that the MMA was
recelving literature from the “cemunizt Party USA, In
cach instence, there was fnsuffictfent evidence to ‘uatify
an investigation.

Tonar has indieate’ in her corregpordence that
her POIPA request ix for "jourmalistic purposen.® Tharefors,
it ts anticipatad that this relesse will bde made podlic
in the near future,

RECOMMEMDATION: Fone. Por information.
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Memorandum e
< DATE: 03-17-2008 Laberotery “
’ TO ! Mr. Bailey CLASSIFIED BY 60324 UC BAW/RS/YMW;; 1/7/80 ';f::'f‘;:;ﬂ
: DECLASSIFY ON: 25X 3.3(1) :ui‘mm. ——
03-17-2033 Twimg
FROM . T. H. Bresgsson ;(rlic'.lﬂsioft I
, Directar's St:"y___:
¢ , SUBJECT: pPREEDOM OF INFORMATION-PRIVACY ACTS (FOIPA) REQUEST
S BY|
i;w’.l
e PURPOSE: b6
- To advise of release of 587 pages of documents to pic
[ | per his FOIPA request.
f DETAILS:
: This release consists of documents relating to the
! following FBI investigations concerning
§ bl
b6
i b7C
| (©)
}
¢
i 1 - Mr. Boynton
1l - Mr. Bruemmer
1 - Mr, Steel
1 -~ Mr. Bailey
1 - Mr. Flanders DATE OF REYIEW “KOR
- Mr. DECLASSIFYCATION 1-7-2000
1l - Mr. 5mi BIC
_ jdb/mdr (9) CONTINUED - OVER
i CLASSIFICATION PER OGA LETTER ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED
- 3 DATED 03-26-2008 HEREIN IS UNCLASSIFIED EXCEPT
_ WHERE SHOWN OTHERWISE
CONFIDBNYIAL
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CONF NADENTIAL

Mr. Bresson to Mr. Bailey Memorandum be
Freedom of Information-Privacy Acts (FOIPA} Request b7c
By| |

b6

| Q§( b7C

2. Another file pertains to the 1961 Atomic Energy

Act - Applicant investj vealed no derogatory
information concerning {U)

b6
b7C

)

5. ﬁﬂjﬂ;bging_gg;nished are several "see" references
pertaining to regarding a former associate and a
former acgquaintance, both of whom were subjects of FBI security bé
investigations. It is noted that one of the "see” references '
being furnished was previously released to Professor Sigmund
pDiamond, Columbia University, with his request for information
relating to| | This document was made public
by Professor Diamond and apparently prompted
FOIPA request. (U)

b7cC

There was not any substantial amount of excisions made
in this request. The majority of the deletions which were made
involved classified material. (U)

CONTINUED - QVER

CONFIDENTIAL
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CONF IMTIAL

Mr. Bresson to Mr. Bailey Memorandum

rernm_m%-rrm:y Acts (FOIPA) Request
By b6

b7cC

These documents will be mailed to
on 1-8-80. (u)

RECOMMENDATION:

None, for information. (U)

CONF NTIAL
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Mr. Bailey 12/3/79
: ‘ﬁ H
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T. H. Bresson
t{& .

FREFDOM OF _INFO TION- V.
REQUEST O

L

PURPOSE:

To advise of the FOIPA release of documents
from the applicant’s file to be made within one week.

b6
b7cC

b6

1dd:jmr (9)

DETAILS:
oot bc
The Disclosure Section of the FOIPA Branch will ‘
release 112 pages of processed documents regarding the
appllcant investigation,
Durina 1979,
[ [WaS Tot Offered an
appointment after derogatory information was developed
during a background investigation. The material to_be
released will include derogatory statements made b
former employers and supervisors.
. In a letter to the FBI dated November 19, 1979,
[::::::;:]claimed he was gjyen assurances by FBI officials
that he would be hired. indicated he is seeking
1 - M¢. Boynton
1 - Mr. Steel
1 ~ Mr., Bailey
1 - Mr. Flanders
Cb - Mr. Bresson
- Mr. b6
1l -~ Mr. biC
1 - ML’.



FREEDOM oyl_xmmmm_(mul_]
| REQUEST OF |

documents which will explain why he was not hired by the

Bureau and provide him with the opportunity to respond

to information on which the decision not to hire was made.
The Director is aware of the facts of this case.

RECOMMENDATION :

None. Por information.

be
b7cC




Mr. Bailey 2-11-80
T. H. Bresson

PREEDOM OF IRFORMATION ACT (POIA)
REQURST OF BENJAMIN E. HALLER, EBQ.
REGARDINRG DAVID GRAIVER

PURPOSR :

To advise of Freedom of Information Act release
of documents to Mr. Haller, concerning Mr. Graiver,
an indicted bank official whose reported death in a 1976
ajirplane crash in Mexico is now being questioned,

DETAILS s

The Disclosure Section of the Preedom of Information-
Privacy Acts Branch is releasing within the week, 479 pages of
processed documents regarding Ravid Graiver responsive
to the Preedom of Information Act request of Benjamin E.
Haller, Eaq.

Benjamin E. Haller, Esqg., with Hil)l, Betts and Nash
of New York City, represents Walker'’s Cay Air Terminal, Inc.,
and Colonial Alliance Corporation, who are respectively the
operator and owner of the aircraft involved in the 1976
alrplane crash in Mexico.

David Graiver, former official of the American Bank
and Trust Company of Mew York was recently indicted by a
Manhattan Grand Jury for the systematic looting of the same
bank. Mr. Graiver's supposed demise in an airplane crash in
Mexico in August of 1976 is somewhat questionable due to reported
sightingas of him since that time.

Mr. Boynton
Mr. Steel
Mr. Balley
Mr,. Flanders
Mr. Bresson
Mr.

Mr. ffffh (CONTINUED ~ OVER) ggc
Mr.

tbjijch (10)
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Memo to Mr, Bailey

Re: Freedom of Information Act (FOIA)
Request of Benjamin E. Ealler, Eaq.
Regarding David Graiver

pavid Graiver is the subject of a pending Bank
Praud and Embezzlement investigation opened in 1976, Federal
charges have been dismissed, however, he {s still under
iadictment by the Manhattan Grand Jury. Mr. Graiver was
also the supject of a Foreign Police Cooperation investi- :
gation which has been consolidated into his previously mentioned
Sank Praud and Embezzlement investigation, Mr, Graiver
has allegedly been sighted in several foreign countries,
sometimey in the presence of his “widow,” although, positive
proof and apprehension has yet to bhe achieved.

Releagse material will include the background into
and discovery of the bank crimes for which Mr., Graiver has
been indicted, as well as, the history of and detailed
invegtigation into the "fatal® flight, from reservation
to crasgli, Releare material does not, however, include
information involved in the foreign police cooperation
investigation which has been determined tc he currently and
correctly classifiabhle.

b6

This release may result in some publicity aince bIC
Mc. Graiver is still the subiect of consicerable pres
coverage. Due to the pending statusg of this case, BA |
Division V1, was made aware of this release and was fi 1o
the original release for him to review for possible harm. Releasze

wag returned to the Preedom of Information-Privacy Acts Branch
without reviasion.

RECOMMENDATION :

None, for {nformation.



Mr. Bailey 10/9/79

T. H. Bresson

ON-PRIVACY ACTS (FOIPA) REQUEST OF

PURPOSE: To advise of the pending release of documents

to| ]who contacted the Director
rnn_Anzil_;Q;]l979. regarding an investigation of the
b6

DETAILS:

[ This file was not In existence when
IFOIP t was processed in 1977. In handling
administrative appeal, this file was
located and processed and is available for release.

St. Louis advised by airtel dated June 7, 1979,
that this investigation was being closed.

Twenty-three of the 28 pages from the 183 investi-
gation are being released. The material being withheld
from release consists of information furnished by confiden-
tial informants, personal information on other subjects

and information referred to the Drug Enforcement a-
tion (DEA). No unusual disclosure concerning the

1 - Mr. Boynton (CONTINUED - OVER)

- Mr. Steel

Mr. Bailey

Mr. Mullen

Mr. Mintz

Mr. Planders

Mr. Bresson

Mr.
M[.
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Nemorandum from M:, T. H. Bressen to Mr. Bailey
nes__t1nsﬂn-_gt_lntn;naxinn=zzlzacz_ATta (POIPA) Request
of

is conteined in the 183 investigation other than ths
allegation of narcoties activities, of which he is aware.

b6
b7C

The FOIPA telease has Leen roviewed by 84|
I_%Inf the substantive desk in Division § who had
no sctions,

[ |ot the Drug Enforcement Administra-
tion (DBA) informed the POIPA Branc
not have an active {(nvestigation on

ATION: Rone., Tor Information,
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Mr. Bailey 4/30/79

T. H. Bresson

PREEDOM OF INFORMATION-PRIVACY ACTS (POIPA) RELEASE

REGARDIMG THE LATE ACTOR CHARLES SPENCER CHAPLIR

PURPOSE:

This is to advise of a forthcoming releasge
pursuant to an FOIPA request by Robert L. wWarden, Chicago,
Illinois. Requests have alsoc been received from Bdward
Tropeano, Bational EnQuirer, Washington, D. C., and Leonard
S8later, San Diego, California, who is writing a biography
of Mr. Chaplin.

DETAILS:

Mr. Chaplin was the subject of two FBI investigations.
A White Slave Traffic Act (WSTA) investigation was conducted
in 1943-1944 and a Security-type investigation was initiated
in 1946.

The initial FOIPA release will consist of the
WBTA case. M:. Chaplin‘'s activities with one Joan Berry
in the early 1940's was the subject of wide-spread publicity
in Bollywood and throughout the nation. Mr. Chaplin was
acquitted in the WSTA case. He was also involved in a
paternity suit involving Miss Berry which generated national
publicity {n the press and other media.

A Schrity-type investigation was instituted
concerning Mcr. Chaplin in 1946. Investigation developed
information concerning Mr, Chaplin's activities in connection
with communist front groups, and his association with
persons known to be sympathetic to communism; however,
in 1952 there were no witnesses available who could
offer testimony that Chaplin was or had been a member of the
Communist Party. )

CONTINUED ~ OVER

1 - MIz. hlle“’ 1 - HL’ lowlr: b6
1 - Nr. Breseson 1l « X¥r. ; b7¢C
l - M. Boynton i - lt.[ff:ff:::]

l -~ M. ’t.'l

hlr:lie (9j
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HemO Bresson to Bailey
FOIPA RELEASE REGARDING CTHARLES SPENCER CHAPLIN

W
o

4 Ac. Chaplin departed the United States in 1952,
: * tetarning only once prioz to his death 1a 1§77,

FOIPA releases could be expected to result in
wide-spread pieus repostas.

RECOMMERDATION:

NHone. Por Information.




Mr. Yingel
DEC 11980

J. K. Hall

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT (FOIA) RELEASE TO KATHLEEN R.
HAYES, AURORA, COLORADO, REGARDING GALYA TANNENBAUM, AKA
GLORIA ANN FOREST

PURPOSE: To advisgse of a release of documents relating to
Galya Tannenbaum, who was connected with the case

regarding Thomas Riha, a University of Colorado profesaor

who disappoared in 1969 under mysterious circumstances.

The relaase may possibly result in media interest.

DETAILS: Galya Tannenbaum, aka Gloria Ann Forest, Gloria

McPherson, Galya or Gloria Zakharovna, and the
"Colonel," was the subject of five Bureau main files: 9-14204
(Extortion), 47-40833, 47-54549 (Ispersonation), 95-62453
(Forgery) and 105~141518 (I8-R). Requester is recelving
material from all of these files with the exception of
95-62453,

8he was a key figure in actione preceding and
following the disappearxance of Thomas Riha from his home
in Boulder, Colorado, in 1969. (8ee attached newspaper
clipping.) The Riha case was well publicized in the media
including Mrs. Tannenbaum's involvement. According to "The
New York Times," Tannenbaum apparently committed suicide
on 3/10/71. Periodically the case generates additional
articles in Colorado newspapers inasmuch as the disappearance
of Professor Riha has not been resolved. No FBI investigation
into the disappearance was conducted. Information relating
to the Riha case appears in certain of the above files,

REC ATION :
Por information.

Mr. Colwell

Mr. Steel

Mr. Pinsel

Mr. Young

Mr, Hall

Mr. b6
Mr. e 2 b7C
Mr.
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Mr, Pingel
J. K. Hall

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION-PRIVACY ACTS8 (FOIPA) RELEASRE TO
VAUGHR YOUNG, CHURCH OF SCIBMTOLOGY, DOCUMENTS CONCERNING
RABBLE ROUSER INDEX AND RACIAL INTELLIGENCE SECTION

PURPOSBE: To advise of the realease of documents which may
. result in maedia interest.

DBETAILS: Vaughn Young., Church of Scientology requested
documents relating to policies of operation regarding

the Rabble Rouser Index and the Racial Intelligence Section.

A total of sixty-six pages are being released in connection

with the Rabble Rouser Index and nine pages in connection

with the Racial Intelligence Section.

RECOMMENDATION :

None, Por information.

Mr. Colwell
Mr. Steel
Mr. FPingzel
Mr. Young

bt e
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Mr. Finzel P TEEEER

11/¢/88
J. K. Hall

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION-PRIVACY ACTS (FOIPA) RELEABE TO
THOMAS G. CORCORAN

PURPOSE: To advise the Public Affairs Office of a release of
information to Thomas G. Corcoran which may result in
media interest,

DETAILS8: Thomas G. Corcoran, also known as "Tommy the Cork,”

was one of a group of so-called "Brain Trusters™ of the
Roosevelt administration during the 1940's. Our file indicates
a great deal of intornation ooncorning his activities as

a lobbyist and an all e was
at one time He
was a frien na 88, He was also

reportedly trl.ngﬁfl};,ER"l{IEh \/Al?kf[ogl‘e-y.(}en , 77 Civ. 999 (USDC, SDNY)
In 1940 it was reported that Corcoran was the

"Brains™ behind a campaign to smear J. Bdgar Hoover and

have him removed as the head of the FBI. It should be noted

that Mr. Corcoran advised that he was writing a book on

the Roosevelt years in conjunction with the "New York Times"

and has been delaying doing so for three years but now indicates

the "New York Times” is bearing down on him to finish the.

book.

Bufile 62-63007 states that the Bureau had
Mr. Corcoran under technical surveillance at the request
of the White House from June 8, 1945, to April 16, 1947.

Bufile also notes that a technical surveillance
was established on the telephone of Mr. Corcoran on April 28,
1948. On May 21, 1948, General Harry H. Vaughn, Military
Aide to President Roosevelt, requested that the technical
surveillance be removed.

RECOMMENDATION:
None. Por information.

Mr. Colwell
Mr. Steel
Mr. Finzel
Mr. Young
Mr. Bresson

Mr.
Mr.

sgdtjch (10)
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Mr, Finzel 0CT 9 1380
J. R. iall

FREEDOM OF INPORMATICHN-PRIVACY ACT (FPOIPA) REQUEST OF
ROP WARDEN REGARDING DECEASFD GENERAL DOUGLAS MacARTHUR

PURPOSE :

This ia to advise of the proposed FOIPA relaease
of 265 pages of documents in the above-captioned request.

UETAILS :

Une hundred twenty-one cf these pages are contained
in MacArthur's main Bufile 62-75373. The remaininc 144 pages
are contajned in Bufiles of other individuals and organizations.
HacArthur's main file {g a ceneral admini{strative correspondence-
type file beginning in March, 1944, and continuine to October,
1973.

The main file discloses MacArthur's general attitude
of disagreement with F. D. Roosevaelt's and General Eisenhower's
militnxX golicicl in March, 1944, and his belief that the person
responsible for subversive leadership in the country was
Suprere Court Justice Pelix Frankfurter. One sexial revecals
that MacArthur was disapproved as an SAC contact in 1955.

1l - Mr. Colwell

1l - Mr, Mintz

{(Attention: Tor Richardson)

Mr. Steel «
Nr. Fingel b6
HMr. Young brc
Mr. Bresson
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Mepo Hall to Finzel
Re: Fresadom of Information-Privacy Acts (FOIPA) request of
Rob Harden regardine deceased Cenaral Douglas MacArthur

In addition, other informaticn pertaine to reporting
of rumors of various differences that had arisen bhetween
MacArthur and the American Kaval Command in Australian waters
and differasnces between MacArthur and the lustralians in 1542,
Purther, an unsubstantiated allegation was reported that the
Washington Post news columist Drew Pearson planted a woran
with MacArthur in a Chicago hotel roor in order to force
MacArthur to withdraw a libel suit against Pearson. lo date
wags given when this allegedly occurred.

This request is currently in POIPA litigation and
the material will be reviewed by Warden on Yonday, Noverber 3, 1980,
in the Reading Roor. Releasas to Warden have resulted in
publication in the media in the past.
RECOMMENDATION :

None. For information.

-



"r. Finzel 10/20/89

J. K. Hall

FOIA REQUEST FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING
WILLIAM (BILLY) CARTER IXIX

PURPOSE -

To advise of FOIA release being made October 22, 1980,
to reporters of The Washington Star, The Wall Street Journal,
and NBC News concerning William (Billy) Carter and his activ-
ities on behalf of the government of Libya,

DETAILS :

By letters dated October 22, 1980, the FOIPA Dranch,
Disclosure Section, will be releasing 218 pages of excised
documents rasponsive to the POIA requests of Allan Dodds Frank
of The Washington Star, Jerry Landauver of The Wall Street
Journal, and 8iad Davis of NBC News. This release is from
Bufile 97-5698 which concerns the activities of William (Pilly)
Carter on behalf of the government of Libya and the Libyan-
Arab-Georgia Priendship Society. Mr. Carter was investigated
ag a Registration Act subject in what became a highly publicized
matter.

This release has bheen coordinated with the Criminal
Nivision, Department of Justice. The Department had previously
instructed that relsase of documents ba delayed pending the
outcome of a congressional hearing chaired by Senator Birch Bavh
(D--Ind). On 10/16/80, Mr. Fred Hess, Criminsl Division, Depart-
ment of Justice, authorized the FBI to proceed with this request.
r. Hess advised that a staff member on Senator Bayh's committee
informed the Department that Sgnator Bayh gave instructions to
notify the Departmant that restrictions which his committee had
requested are now removed.

1 - “r. Colwell
~ Mr. O'Malley
Attn: Mr. J. W. Jochnson

f—

1 -~ My, Steel

1 - ¥y, Finzel

1 - Mr. Young

1 -~ Mr. Bresaon b6
1.~ Mr. Kall b7C
1 - Mr.,

1 -~ #r. Smith

kmb/mdr (10) (COUTINUED - OVER)



J. K. Hall to Mr. Finzel Memorandum
Re: PFOIA Request For Information Concerning
william (Billy) Carter III

Press Services Office has been advised of this matter
and furnished with a copy of the documents being made public.

ACTION:

None. For {nformation.,



Me. Finrel 16/17/89
4. K. Hall

FUERDOR OF INPOMMATICR-FPRIVACY ACYS (FOIPA) RELEASE 10
THOMAS G. CORCORAN

PORPOSE: To advise 3f the existence of an FOIPA request
by Thomas G. Corcoran which may twsole in media

OTHER NLG v. Attorney Gen., 77 Civ 999 (USDC, SDNY)

OBTAILS: Thomas G. Corcoran, alsc known as "Tommy the Clorx,”

was one of a group of so-~called *Brain Trusters™ of the
Roassvelt administration duzing the 1940's., OCur file {ndicates
& geeat desl of intormution comcerniang his activities as

& lobbyist and an slleged "fixer® 12_!hjgjnﬁ£nn‘__?u was
at one tise He

vas ® friend T Of Donald KHiss. %e¢ wad alamo
reportedly tt;enﬁ!y with Alger Riss.

‘rnterent,

In 134€ it wam ceported that Lorcoran wae the
*wrains® Lehind a campaigh to smear J. Rdger Koowver and
have him removed as the kead of the FRI., it zhould be noted
that M. corcoren adeised that he was writing a hook on
the ROQsavelt Years in conjunction with the *New York Timee"
and nas ceen delayling doing 30 fOr three years bHut now indicates
the “lew York Times® ia bearing down on him to finish the
AN o

lile 62-63007 atates that the Bureau Hed
HE. COrCOIan andexr tachnical svrvetllance at the regquust
cf the ¥nite Mouse from June 3, 134%, %o April 18, 1947,

Bufile almo notes trat & technical surveillance
was satablished on the telephone of Mr. Corcoran on April 24,
1948, On May 21, 1948, Jenesral EKarry XK. Vaughn, Military
Aide to President Mosavelt, requested that the t.chnleal
surveillanca e removed,

AECOMMENOAT 1081
Houe. For inforsation,

Mr, Coluell
Nr. Steel
Mr. Yingel
Mr. Youny
Mr. Bresson

nr.
xr.

sgdijch (10)
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Mr, Fingel 16/15/80
J. X. Hall

PREEDOM OF INPORMATION-PRIVACY ACTS (POIPA} REQUPST OF
DAVID J. GARROW

PURPOSE: 7o advise of a forthcoming release of documents on
October 16, 1980, showing the relationship between
Martin Luther Xing, Jr., and Btanley David Levison.

DETAILS: Mr. Garrow, a professor at the University of Morth
Caroclina, has requested, under the POIPA, the files

concerning Martin Luther King, Jr., Southern Christian Leadership

Conference (3CLC), Stanley David Levison and Clarence Jones.

On July 17, 1980, a partial release of 2,364 pages
wvas sent to Mr., Garrow from the S8CLC main file., Since that '
time certain previously classified documents have been declassi{fied
by the Document Classification Unit (DCU). These documents
concern the technical survefllance (TESUR) of Levison, a secret
rommunist Party memher, and will show the link and degree of
influence betwveen Levison and Xing.

The declassification of rhg_dnnnnnn:n_hz_ncn_gaa_nlnnnlz_1
coordinated with CI-1-F Unit Chief _ b6
advised that, due to the publication of a book entitled, "Robert b7¢C
Kennedy and Bis Times," by Arthur Schlesinger, the information |
can no longer be classified. The book, wvhich makes reference
to the Congressional Record relating to the Church Committee Pearings,

listx the datexr the TRSUR on Levison was installed and discontinued.

On September 9, 1980, Reed Irvine of Accuracy in Media,
inc., also made an POIPA request for the f{le of Leviscn.

RECOMMENDATION: Mone. For information.
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Kr, Pinzel 10/18/089

=, B, Bresson

PREXDOM OF 1INFORMATI! ACT (POIA)
FPQURST OF SIGPRID KE RREARDING
DECRASED U. £, DISTRICT JUDGR ROGER 7. POLNY

PURPOGER «

o advise of FOIA release of documents on
October 23, 1900, to Sigfrid¢ Geske concerning the late
Roger T. Volay, » former U. 8, District Judge {n Nevada, be
DEVAYLE b7C

The Disclosvre Section of the POIPA Branch will
release S0 pages of processed documents regarding
Judge Roger T, Poley responsive to the FOIA request of
flgfrid Geske, vho resides ia West Cermany.

Judge Yoley was a U, 8. District Court Judge
in Nevada., Geske's regoesst is for Tudge Poley's “personnel
file* which contains his background investigation and
some later norrespondence. We are not aware of Ceske'sn
purpose in requesating this matter nor {f publicity may
result,

RECONMENDATION ¢

None. Por information,

¥r. Colwell
¥r. Stesl
Mr. Pinzel
Mr. Yowung
Ky. Brerson

Rr,
Mr. #3/7
1 - u"' 3‘ Q?’. '

shksdimr (9)
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vr, Pinxel 16/8/80

~, B, Bresson

FREEDOM OF IRVORMATION ACYT (FOIA) REQUEST OF
SIGFRID GESKE REGARDING DWCEASED
C. &, DISTRICY JUDCE ROCPR ™, FOLEY

PURPOSR ¢

Te advise of TOIA release of Jocuments on o
Detobar 17, 1980, to Bigfrid Geske concerning the late b6
Roger 7. Poley, a former U. 8. District Judge in Nevada. b7C
LETAILS:

The Disclosure Section of the POIPA Rranch will
release 50 pages of processed Jdocumants regarding
Judge Roger T, Poley reaponsive to the POIA reguest of
Sigfrid Geske,

Judge Poley was a U, 2. Diserict Court Judge
‘n Nevads from 1945-1657, Geske's request [s for Judige foley's
“parsonnel file.* The file contained Nie hackground
‘nvestigation and some later correspondence.

RECOMMENDAT ION:

Rone. For information.

®r., Colwell
Mr, Bteel
Mr. Pinsgel
My, Rresson
= Rr, Nall
(})- Mr. | |
- Mr, Smith
shkrjmr (81
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r., Finzel l0/3/80

J. K. Hall

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION-PRIVACY ACTS (FOIPA} REQUEST OF
WITLIAM NOTPINGHEA' REGARDING FPLORIDA POWER CORPORATION

PURPOST :

To advise of an impending FOIPA release of information
nertaining to the Plorida Power Corporation (FPC) to William
Nottinghamn, Staff Writer, St. Petershurg Times.

SYNOPSIE:

The POIPA Branch is preparing to release 477 payes of
material from our investigation of fuel purchase irrecularities
involving the Florida Power Corporation to William Yottingham,

St. Petershurg Times Staff Writer. You are being advised of this
release in view of Mr., Nottingham's affiliation with the St. Petersburyg
Tires, and the special interest shown in this investigation from

its inception by hin and other journalists connected with said
newspaper. :

DPTATLS:

On January 16, 1978, representatives of the Plorida State
Attorney's Nffice advised our Tampa Dffice and the U, S. Attorney's
2ffice, Middle District of Florida, that they poasessed extensive
avidence that in 1973 and 1974 the Florida Power Corporation
was defrauded of over 53 million by Ancgel Perez, former Pregident,
FPC, and others, It was alleged that oil sold to FPC by Texas
oil companies was "Caisy chained” or rescld gseveral timwes solely
for the purpose of increasing the profits to the sellers. This
fraud ultimately resulted in PPC guffering a loss of several million
dollars, which loas was pagsed on to FPPC custorers in the forr of
fuel adjustment charges on their monthly electric Lhills.

Mr. Colwell
r. Steel
“Mr. Finzel
Mr. Young
Mr. Bresson

1 Mr. Ha ;b6

dbbhitne  (9)
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vero to Finzel from J. K. Hall
wr:  POYPA REQUFST OF WILLIAM NOTTINGHMAM

PRY investigation focused on conducting numerous
interviews of witneases and suhjects, as well as analysis of
voluminous records produced pursuant to subpoenas iasued by a
Federal Srand Jury (FGJ) convened at Tampa for the spscific purpose
of receiving evidence regarding this case. Tt should be noted the
Florida Public Servige Commission, the U, S. Securities and
rxchange Commission (5EC), the Department of Energy (DOE),
and the U. £. Congreas have also conducted some investiqation
relative to this matter.

On September 14, 1978, the FPGJ returned indictrents
naming 7 persons and charging criminal conspiracy, mail fraud
and fraud by wire. Angel Perez, former President and Chairman
of the Board of FPC entered a quilty plea on Pehruary 2, 1978,
Y. €. Diatrict, Tampa, Florida, to Title 18, United States Code,
Section 371, conspiracy to violate mail fraud and wire fraud
statutes. Pive of the subiects were tried in U, 8, District
Court, Jacksonville, Florida, and on March 3, 1979, a jury
verdict of quilty was returned for 4 subjects with 1 acquittal.
on April 30, 1979, the court denied all outstanding motions
and sentenced suhiects to 3 yrars i{mprisonment each for violation
of conspiracv and mail fraud statutes. The last subhject to face
trial was also found guilty and on August 24, 1979, was sentence:sd
at U, 8, Digtrict Court, Tampn, Plorida, to 3 years on one count
of corapiracy and six connts of mail fraud.

Mr. Nottincgham's POIPR recuest was oriaqinally made to
our Tampa Nffice and was forwarded 'y Tampa to FETIH] for processing,
pursuant to Code of Federal Requlations, suhsgection 1€.57 (¢).
Access to requested inforration wag denied ¥r. Nottingham pursuant
to ™itle 5, nited States Code, Section 552, sursections (L) {(7)(*)
and (b){7){(C). He filed an appeal with the Nffice of the Associate
httorney General. Following a review by 2 staff merher of the Nffice
of Privacy and Information Appeals, Mr. Nottincham was advised by that
Office that the ¥AY would process the prosecutive report prepared
hy our Tarma Office. This report consists of 581 pages and 477
nages will e released with portions deleted pursuanrt to exemptions
(LY(? () and MY (7Y (M). Informatior obtained from the SrC i{s keinc
denied at the request of SEC pursuant to exerption (R)(7)(r2). =~
referral of information originating with the DNF is pending with
that agency at this tine,

ACTION:

tone, for informatiom,




"r, Pinzel 9/26/80

. H. Bresaon

TRFFNOM OF INFORMATION-PRIVACY ACTS (FOIPA) REQUEST FOR
RECORDA PERRATATHING TO THE WATERCATE INVESTIGATION

PUPPOSE :

To advise of the forthooming FOIPA release to be
made availakle to the general public on Octorer 1, 1980,
concernine the above-captioned matter.

nETRITE

The FOYP2 Branch is nreparing a release of the material
contained in the Pureau‘'s central records pertaining to the
irvestication of the June 17, 1972, burclary at the NDemocratic
‘lational Corrmittee Peadcuarters, retter knovn ag "Watergate.”

"he initial recunest for this information wae gnkhmitted b6
bw Rufus King, the attnrney repregenting James W. YceCord, one of b7C
the convicted Watergate conspirators. Suhsequent requests have
also heen received from John Thrlichran and Jirm Hougan, Washington
rditor for Harper's Macazine and others.

In accordance with a United States Nevartment of Justice
directive and POIPA Pranch instructions, this investigation has

-~ Mr, Colwell
- "My, Mintz

- My, Pevell
- Mr. Finzel
- My, Steel
Mr. Young

- Mr, Bresson
- My, Hall

)wra»swhah-wrd
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Hero to Finzel from Presson
RY. POIPR REQUEST FOR RFPCORNS PRRTAINING TO THE WATERGATE
INVTSTIGATTION

heen ruled to he of an historical nature. Due to the aforementioned
decision, the widespread public intereat and press coverage that
Uatergate received, we have procesged this materfal under a maximum
disclosure policy insofar as privacy considerations are concarne:d.

Ir keening with this policy it has heen applied to
nares of Special Agents, witnesses and other individuals who
furnished irformation during the course of the investigation.
In effect, rameg were not withheld, with few exemptions,

It ig alan noted that this disclosure shows significant
roles playerl by former ¥3I Special Agents in the activities of the
formittee to Pe~FPlect the Pregicdent (CRFFE).,

The packet of noteg and memoranda relating to Watergate
furnished v former Acting DMrector L. Patrick Gray to the Senate
Relect Committee has heen withheld from disclosure pursuant to
sursection (b) (7) (1), because of pending erimipal prosecution
againgt him., The existence of these documents has been released,
It the itemization apd the actual documents have not heen made
part of thea releagsed material,

The provosed ralease consists of the 50 gectiop main file,
“ufile 139-4022 and will be available in the FOTPA Reading Room,
Poom 1960, JEV Building., The bulkies, enclosures behind file
(r1r'‘s) and the sub A (newspaper clinpings) will be handled at a
later date,

RECOMEENDATION @

Por information, inaanuch as media interest can be
anticipated.

" 4




| _ | September 24, 1950
e evsional Respemsibility
Departmant of Justice

Mr. John B Otte, Asistemt Director igc
Plansing and lnspection Division

FREEDOUM OF M - Y ACTS (FOIPA)

KEQUESY OF

Att are 8 Remoraniur: dated Seprtember 19, 1980, a letter from

| Cated January 7, 1979, and ten packages of exclsed socuments
relating to this matter,

For your information| b Lequested
U res i ]

The documents are prapessd for rcll_g_s_t_;_a_[::lgm his FCIPA
request. This information was reviewed by SA F8l Headquarters, b6
w0 was amigned the responsibllity of the]  [Avestigation by the Office of b7C

Professional Responalbility, Planning and inspection Divisten,

It is roquested that you provide this office observations con-
cerning the release of the attached |nformation

fnclosures (12}

1 - Mr. Finzel

| - Mr. Bresson

i - Mr. Hall y
( L=Mr] }oov 2o
“T-OPR

DWM/Imt (8)

NOTE; This communication p o3 OPR. NOJ, with the documents proposed to

der his FOIPA reques of _irdovmas

1
Ihag ;gnfﬂod to review this materlal
prior to its being released to|

b6
on b7C
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ADDENDUM OF OFFICE OF PROFESSIONAL RESPONSIBILITY,
PLANNING AND INSPECTION DIVISION
(D. G. Flanders:bhg, 9/24/80)

This memorandum recommends release of material to |

[__lunder the FOIPA. Material which has been processed for r mmr_lu?e;, among

other things, the results of an OPR investigation of

By memorandum 11/1/79 fr = DOJ, to Assistant Direetor John E.
Otto (attached), OPR - DOJ, set forth DOJ policy
that OPR investigations be given extremely close scrutiny when requested under the FOIPA.
Details are contained in J. E. Otto memorandum to the Director 11/5/79 (copy attached). b6
In summary,| |states, "Since the integrity and effectiveness of the internal b7C
investigatory process is likely to be harmed by the release of any information other than
that whieh is very general in nature, investigatory files are to be protected from release
and all available and arguably pertinent FOIPA exemptions are to be asserted.”

Recommendation #2 in that memorandum was that any information per-
taining to OPR -~ PID investigations schedule forwarded to OPR ~ PID
and/or OPR - DOJ for review as requested in memorandum,

RECOMMENDATIONS

L. That this proposed FOIPA release be forwarded by Records Management
Division for review by OPR - PID and OPR - DOJ in line with the above.

h 2. That Records Management Division, FOIPA Branch, not make any release
to [:}mtil the results of the review are received from OPR - DOJ.
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THE LIRECTOW 11/3/7%

—_—

J. . OTTO

RELEASE OF INVORMATION PURSUANT 10 FOIPA
REQUESTS PERTAINING TO INQUIKIES CONDUCTED LY
OFFICE OF PROPLESSIONAL RESPONSIZILIVY, YUl

Attached is one copy vach of a wemorandum from the Planning
ana Inspection Livision to the Depertment of Justice dated 10/4/73 and cesponse
[rain the Departiment of Justice dated 11/1/75.

PURPOSE:

To advisc you of the Departinant's policy relative to FOIPA requests
for the release of information cbtained pursuaat to FOI laternal investigations.

DETAILS:

Ga 2/16/19, 3 formally requested under FOIPA

the results of en O esponsioility (OPR), Ful, inquiry con-
Sucted cqnmﬂzmg allegations of misconduct
nade Sgainst him by On 1/6/18, New York Times reportor

bavid Burnnan also flied an FOIPA request for "any records relating to the eriminul
or admialstrative investigations of FUI azents concerning alleged or actual [inpro-
prieties with Informants of the Bureau during the past ten ycars." by memorandun
dated 10/4/79 (copy attachud), OPX, Planning and Inspection Oivision (PLi), roquested
OPR In the Departmont Lo furnish thelr viaws on the reloase of inforination gathered
by OPR-PID during internal investiz pursuant to FOLPA regulations, such

as that Information requested by and iir, Buraham.

| | OPR-DUJ, furnished the views
of the Deparliient in a memorandum to me gated 11/1/75 (copy attachec). Driefly
stated, the Dopartment's position is "that since the integrity and cffectiveness
of the internal investigatory process is likely to be harmed by the release of any
information ¢ther than that which is very gencral in nature, internsl investigatory
files are to be protected {rom release and all available and erguably pertinent
TOIPA exeinptions are to be asserted.”

WJdF:ert {(8)

1 -~ 4ir. Colwell
1 = Mir. Boynton
1~ Mr. Mintz
1= 6ir. Balloy

@:r. Otto
-~ lir. Plangers
1-0PK :

Ene,

b6
b7C
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KMemorangum to the Uirector
Rar BELEASE OF INFOLMATION PURSUANT 17O FOIPA

HECOR M ENDATTONS: | {

(1) Thay knerorandura of 11/1/75 be revicw.ed by
the FOIPA Branch of the Records dlansge:acnt Division for any policz:{gh_&m;g;_____]

that ;uay be appropriate in view of the Deperiment's position stated )
memoranus,

(2) ‘That any infoerastion pertaining to OPU~PID investigations
scheduled for i warded to OPR~PIO and/or OPR-O0J for review as
requested in nemeoranduin,

b6
b7C
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AEPLY TO
: ATTINOF; OPR ' R 4 - . -

SUDJECT: Release Pursuant to FOI/Privacy Acts of Inrotmation ,
. Pertaining to Inqu;rles Conducted by OPR/PBI 4 - o BE e

v John E. Otto, Assistant Director apel o S &Y
Planning and Inspection Division e

..'o " .y B - ;
- Federal Bureau of Investigation _7 f r P s .

By memorandum dated 0ctober 4 1979, you asked for '
our views on the release pursuant to FOIPA of information
gathered by the Burcau's Office of Professional Responsi-~
bility to Special Agent| E:::] |and New York Times .
Reporter David Burnham. as requested his Head~" -
quaxters Personnel File and the results of an OPR inquiry
captioned under his name. Mr. Burnham seeks records '
relating to investigations (criminal and administrative)™

- of Burcau agents for alleged or actual improprieties w1th
FBI informants during the past ten years. Accordlng to
_ your memorandum, Mr, Burnham's request includes copies -
" of the monthly summaries forwarded by the Director to ~
this Office. Your memorandum particularly, and quite "~ -
: appropriately, inquiried as to the relationship between -
i ‘the affidavits filed by Executive Assistant Director -
Colwell and me in support of former Attorney General Bell's
affidavit claiming privilege for OPR materials in A.C.L.U.
v. City of Chicago and the release of OPR material unaer R b6
FOIPA to Messr31 |and Burnham.y _%::L ‘;‘; o S e
- The three affidavits you cited set forth the Depart- e
. ment's policy on requests, whether through FOIPA or dlS* o o
E covery procedures, for 1nte:na1 investlgatoxy materlal. ‘

R PR L Tl '-\'1' _' Lo
‘ " The polxcy set forth very brlefly in those affldavits Sy
does not, however, apply to personnel files of Department = o
or Bureau employees. Access to Official Personnel files. K
- by their subjects, as opposed to OPR main files on investi-
" gations into alleged misconduct by Department personnel,: AR
is under Department policy to be granted to a ‘subject~- . - . .- |
- requestor to the greatest extent possible. . This policy .- :
is grounded on the theory that employees should be able
at any time to view materials which are supposed to be -
the basis for all actions taken affecting their status
“withi omponent of the Department. Accordingly, unless
.s;tfff:f:jpersonnel file contains documents pertaining to
a pending OPR inquiry, the policy brxefly sketched in the
affidavits does not apply.

L™V O

OPTIONAL PORM NO. 10
IREV. 7-78- . .
T GSAFPMR . QICIR 101118
3010412

Buy U.S. Savings Boh-ds' Regularly on the.‘Payvrb!! Sa%)ifngs Plan
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" vals must feel that they can come to us, talk to us in

.pe indiscriminately r¢ported to anyone who asks for them.

- 2 -
As to iivce.nal invostigatory'recor&s chemselves,
our last Annual Report to the Attorney General (copy

~ attagched, sec-'pages eight and nine) sets forth the Depart- s
ment's policy. That rcport, which has been made publlc. ' ghu'r
called FOIPA a "serious threat" and said that FOIPA .
requests "have been almost uniformly resisted.®” Because -

a copy of the report is attached, we will not repeat what
it says. We want, however, to add the thoughts that
follow, since they were purpos;fully oiitted from the
Report because it was goxng to be ‘made publlc. .

The Department s general pollcy is to comply with
the FOIA's strong disclosure mandate, but only to the
extent that disclosure will not harm the Department's
interests. . Internal investigatory materials, however,
have always been treated differently from regular 1nvesti—
gatory materlals for several reasons. , -

The pool“ of 1nd1v1duals to whom internal investi-
gators can turn for information about alleged misconduct -
is both "limited"” by the total number of employees in a

"particular Department component and is, at the same time,

always the same pool. Because we must repeatedly turn
to Department employees for information, one or two '
instances in which an employee feels that we have not
honored a promise of confidentiality (if one has been
made) or have not sufflC;ently limited access to what he

- or she has told us can "poison the well” much more quickly

and thoroughly than similar instances involving private
citizens. The best intentioned and most definitively

~ worded regulation requiring Department emplovees to report

wrongdoing by fellow employees or to cooperate with internal
investigations is not worth the paper it is printed on

once the ripple (that the Department does not adequately
protect the identities of those who cooperate) starts to
spread through that well.  We have a duty to protect" o

- employees who do cooperate, since they are, in a very
L real sense,_"continuing lnformants/sources.

‘We must also be extremely careful in deallng wzth
private citizen complainants and private citizens who .

° cooperate with us. Many of those individuals come to»x

us with a great deal of hesitation since they fear .

" reprisals by federal officials/investigators who have

the ability to make their lives miserable. Such individ- :

confidence, and be assured that their words will not later .

\tn;fpﬂr#‘ .
< )




N
For the recasons just noted, the Department policy
is that, since the integrity and effectiveness of the
intgrnal investigatory process is likely to be harmed by
the release of any information other than that which is |
very general in nature, internal investigatory files are L
to be protected from release and all available and arguably «
pertinent FOIA exemptions are to be ass@rted. accordingly, a
exemption 7(D) (both clauses) is to usedfto pzotect not .
only the identities of, and information supplied by, private
citizens during such investigatlons and inquiries, but it

is also to be used for Department employees. Exemption

7(C) is to be used for both private citizens and employees,
and, of course, for the subjects of such files., Exemption

2 is ordinarily not asserted in response to most FOIA

o3

5o
e
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- requests; as to internal investigatory files, however,

Department policy permits and. encourages the assertion of

- exemption 2 to protect employee affidavits and any other

material even arguably pertaining to internal procedures.f.
The assertion of exemption 2 1s considered justified

because of the Department's policy of issuing public

reports on internal investigatzons in those instances in™

. which it is felt that there is, in fact, legitimate, wide-

spread public interest in the outcome of and methodology
used in those investigations. Such reports are infrequent
because very few internal inquiries, in the Department'
view, require such dissemination, Eremptlon 5 is also to
be asserted whenever posslble. S

The policy st set forth is implemented by a file
review which starts with the proposition that every document
in an internal investigatory file is presumptively not

to be released pursuant _to I'QIA hec 1l result.
It particular documents are found which

clearly canno . R
compromise any of the concerns set forth"™above, those jﬁﬁjk;}n,J i
documents, and only those documents, can and should be 8
released to a requester. - When the requester is a third
party, it is expected that no documents will be released ”

- to him if his request ‘asks for specific information

relating to particular investigations. When the requester

- is a party to the 1nvestigation, very 1ittle should be L

‘released. , ) ,
Regardlng'SA[::::::]and Fr. Burhhaﬁ s'réquests, it . oe

is possible that some information should be released to ;- pIC
both. Before any release is made, however, we would like - -
to review the actual materials proposed for release.

F
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I hope the foregoing discussion will be of assistance
to you.
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offense, the quality of the case and its chances for
successful prosecution. We have yet to sustain one of
these allegations and have concluded that allegations

of this type frequently, but not always, arc made solcly
to declay an investigation, indictment, or trial.

. Another problem, one which constitutes a serious
threat to our ability to remain a viable entity within
the bepartment, results from attempts to gain access to
our files. These attempts, whether through the civil
discovery process, the Freedom of Information Act, orx
othexwise, have been almost uniformly resisted. The
OLffice was created to oversee the internal lnspectlon
operations of this Department and to conduct investiga-
tions oursclves as necessary. Our ability to coaduct our
own inquiries and investigations, and to receive allega-
tions whether or not we investigatce them oursclves, depends
on the cooperation of Department cmployeccs and private
citis¢cens. TFrequently, we extend promises of confidentiality
to such individuals, after a thorough discussion of the
"ground rules"” and texms of these promises. Where we do
not extend such promises (usually because the allegation
cannot be pursued without "surfacing® the complainant orx
witness), we make it absolutely clear that any information

furnished to us will be disseminated on an extremely limited,

strictly enforced “need-to-know" basis. Our experience has
been that, without such promiscs, many individuals with
« relevant information simply would not have come forward or
would not have spoken to us so candidly.3/ A potential

3/ Durlng the 1n;L1al stages of one investigation, weo
discussed with a complainant and his attorney the possi-
bility of our using our authority to conduct a strictly
criminal investigation and convene a grand jury to receive
his allecgations. The attorney was interestcd in this pro-~
cedure so that his clicnt's statement would be protectced by
Rule 6(c¢) of the Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure. We
explained that we had exercised that authority very rarcly
and were hesitant to do so in that case because of the great
expense to the Government in both moncy and time. It was
finally agreed that a limited promisce of confidentiality
would be sufficient and we did rceceive the clicent's alleqga-~
tions. Also, we have repeatedly had to assure individuals
who supplicd us with information that their statements
would not be recleased pursuant to an FOIA request.

REPRT
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intexrviewee's or complainant's Ecrcegtlon of our ability
to honor a promise of confidentiality or to limit access
to any information provided without such a promisc, is as
important, in our Judgment, as the reality of our ability
to honor such a promise. If a person who Ha not yct come
forward with relevant information thinks that what he may
relate to us can be obtained by those without a need-to-
know-~no matter how baseless that thought may be--then |
that person will often simply not talk to'us. Such indivi-
duals do not, and should not be ecxpected to, draw the
distinction between a release ordered by a court pursuant
to a discovery motion, a release pursuant to an FOIA
request, a story based upon a "leak" and a relecase made

by pecrsons in this Office for other reasons. That indivi-
dual knows that information furnished to us by somc previous
interviewee or complainant was rclcased and that alone is
enough to chill his willingness to spcak to us. -It is our
view that the interest of this Department and the gencral
public is clearly better served by preserving our ability
to gather information pertaining to employee misconduct
than it is by releasing such information to those who may
have a casual interest in a matter or tc those who were
involved in an inquiry. We will continue to adhere to this
policy of non-disclosure as well as our policy of serving
the legitimate interests of the public in learning what we
do and how we do it by issuing public reports on matters of
significant public interest and by cooperating fully with

l feviews or audits of this Office and its operations by

appropriate Committces of the Congress and the General
Accounting Office. .
A third problem is not a new onc and pertains to

allegations of improper disclosures to the news media.
* Because we had found that "lcak" investigations are, in

terms of being able to identify the source of a leak (and
possibly also in terms of deterrant effect), gencrally
futile exercises, we had adopted a policy of not investi-
gating any leak unless requested to do so by the Attorncy
General or a federal judge. We have now decided to alter
that policy somcwhat and also ;nvcstxgaLe thosc allegations
of improper disclosures in which it is clear initially that
the disclosure had to have been made by a Department employce.
So many ‘individuals are usually involved in an investigation
from which there has been a "leak” that it is impossible to

- .
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| . Vetoier €, 1278
Uliive of Professivial Nuspunsibility, LOS

Jona 2, Otto, Assistaut Sirectoe J
Px.u.nlng 8564 isspaction Livisias o t

HELZASE OF INFORKATION TO BEQOB“Oi

CONCERNING PRASONNEL MATTER INGLIRIZES ’
CONDUCTED BY OFZICE O PROFLISIVNAL RZSPONSIZILITY,
PLARSEIG AND Dv32ECTION DIVISION, Fid ANADQUARTERS,
UNDER PR uP.OOtd O INYORUATION/ P.ii‘a’ACY ACTS RZQBB&TS

I
.~ E‘...-.‘;.

As yoo will wc.un. alficavits wers med !n the . 5. District (‘oun.
for the Nozthern Distrist of Llinols, Sastern Bwislan. by former Attornay Canersl
Gritfin B. Belt, Exocutive Asslstant Direttor Leo Colweil, and you fn ragaed 1o
&n Amerlcan Clvil Livertiea Unlon sult wim-abu the Clty or mwago, els, 114
tho delondant.

For your infopn:ation, Speoial Agent (.33] [ a formsl
reguest daled Fooruary 18, 1979, Lus requasted nader the grovisloas of tha Frisicm
of Iuforaation/Privasy Acls (70I25) not only the material contained §s his £8]
Heodquarters w..«mnal iile, dut glso the results of 3n Qifive ¢l Profussionn

Iﬂmnim ¥ {ORR), FII, inquisy &6 contaiaed in & regort eaptioned @
S WhICH

Indianasoliz Division, Persohnel Matter,™ dated Fe EAT'Y 8, 18 SBIC
waz{ prepares by 5 and f the ORi-P21
etrfl. . ‘ ‘ o

As o regult of this inquiry, OPR~78] clicited the opinicry oF eur
iegal Counsal Divisien a3 to Yhether or not the investizativa report could be
exempt from disclosure in order to protect tao icontitios of ewyrent ang fopm
P31 eaployses whe had furaisned commants durlaz the official GPR-7BL mqu‘ry
in February 1978, It was the opinion of cur Legal Counsel Division that while
-eertain axsmptions could by olalmed wiieh wokld axelsa portions of the repert,
thers ias no besis [op wurholv.ms this repost in its entiraty.

 To date, the FOIPA Saction, Reccrds .v:m emont Divislon, PEI
hmcqunﬂm hus not released Informative 1o SA Lowever, tila sxeisod
iaformation has béen prepared and is bamg held In abeyanes awsiting the opiniva
- of our Lagsi Counzl Livisica, ‘

JWD:crt (10) . . ,

1 -~ Xir, Coynton 1~ Mp. Mintz .
1~ Mr. Colwell 1 = Ay, Bailey -
1= I‘.‘!X‘. 0“0 : 1 - }Jiro LODg

~/OPR ‘ ) _
£ée Nola on Page 2. 7}1/%

"
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Accitivnaully, Kew York Times reportar David Duraheim on Jsavary §,
157%, filed an POIA raguesl for “Any recerda ralating to the crizatusl or adialn-
istrativa avestigativas of §0l sg4nts Comemrsiing aidsgol or acidal iugy uprielive
with informants of (e Brrean daring tie pust ton years.” Ur. Burshaa 19 awaire
of OPii=-FBI's monthly sussmary furntshod to your viflce which seia forth sliegations
of Tiseonducl cgainat Hursnv swployses and oiscliplinary sgtion takwun In regard
therclo.

; In Mgt of the praviouisy Lled aflidavits cencervalig the Amariean
Civil Liberties Union izalier fo Chicaygo, we une 3 yeur couniil and advice

63 10 whal oilsat the rriswse of mutacial to 34 and Jir. Burnbuer wiil have

on the allicavits Silod by Attornay General Dell, e, Coluell 2ad you, Ye would ¢
eupreviate u responsa [rom your offlce privr 10 tha tolsgea of eny infornetion
10 L1Se Pegueslonrs. , A .

- v

Mote: The above letter requests opinion o. &s to the impact of the
releasg PR o 3 G513, EOD
For details see L, Colwell
memorandum to Xir. Bailey dated 3/15/79, captioned as above.) Additionslly,

© see Legal Counsel memorandum to Assistant Director, Planning and Inspection
Divislon, dated 18/1/78, captioned "Freedoin of Information Act Reguest of David
Burpiam, "New York Times,™ for details regurding Mr. Burnham's request.




Ar, ¥inzel $/18/80

J. K. Hall

FRUFNOM OF INFORMATION-PRIVACY ACTE (FOIPR) REQUEST OF

PURPNAF

To advime of the ispendinc POIPA ralease of information
to former Spamcial Agent|

b6
g Yoo :
CYIOPEYE S p7C

The FOIPR Branch has processed and will release to
| 1£31 pages of documents from his personnel file and

the perscrnel files of former Special agent and
current Special Agent | | It ia poss ) at this
vaterial may be used Ly| [rs the basis for a new book

concerning the FRY,

RECOMMENDATION :

For information. The POIPA Branch plans to make the
release irmediately uvon raceipt of | | paymant of
fees,

rnclosure

- Mr., Colwell (Enclosurs)
- ¥r. Steel (Fnclosure)
Mr. Younog (fnclosure)
- Mr. Pinzel (I'nclosure)
- Planning and Inspection (Inclosure)
Attention: Mr. Planders
1 - Mr, Presson (Fnclosure) b6
fL\~ “r. Ball (Tnclosure) b7C

(1= Nr.[[ ] (Enclosure)

mmt s tme  (11)
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Memo to Mr. Pinzel
YT FOTIRPR RFNTET oF

ey

By letter ﬂé&&é_iﬁnnﬂxz_l‘_lﬂrﬁ, {copy attached),
former Special Agant reaquested the feollowing

iteng pursuant to the FOIPA.

1. Fise peracnnel ®ile;

2. 2ny file pertaining to

L including the

files of the *Inapection Division";

3. ¥ilag of the 0ffice of Profeasional Responaivility,

4. 2nv filea of forrer Special Aqgent | |
Ty Othert

and |

'11333‘?56?@ | rare may he mentioned;

S. Personnel files contained in tha SAC's safe in the

Hew Yory Office:

f. Any otnar nersonal and conficer

exiatence vaich concern

ircident where his nare may

“he PNIPA Branch interpreted this
ary records pertaininc to the invastiaation
allecations of unlawful conduct on the part

of the 'lew Yor: Divisior an well am
vergonnel file,

The FOIFX Branch reviewad and processad the followina

files relative to this mattoer:

| |et al,,
‘ribery - Perjury

Puresu file[ |

|
Farsonnel fils

nreau file |
| |

rersonnal file

Pureau file[ ]

| Ciow assignaec

 Jes in ﬁsc
or any T
e meantioned,
recuest as including
conducte” into the
of former €3
b6
b7c

Personnal fllic
Ruraau file

CONTINUFED - OVER



“Jermo to Mr. Finzel

i POYPR REQUEST OF

2t tha request of Deputy Asaistant Dirvector Thomas H.
Stoy (since retired), Nffice of Professional Responsibility (OPR),

Flarning ard Inspection Division, the docunen nposed for realease
wvere reviewad Yy fpecial Agent | , Records Managerent
Division. SA! | was the Agent who handled the investigation
for PR, 6A 1ad no ol jection to our proposed release.

nf Cririna)l YInvestigative Division, Organized Crirme Information
fvater/Top Fchelon and Criminal Informant Matters Unit,

Being released in an effort to gather material for a new bool,

The material releasad tol

investiqation of
Swecial Agent

wag accused by
accanted a brive from L

NOTE WAy abnt* the rroqacution of a four count Pederal gamhling

ivdictrant of the latter., Actually,

b6
b7C
~he Documents were also reviaveld B a representative
| | i= the forrmer Agent who authored the book
Tt is pessirle that he is sesking the Jdocuments
|pertains to our
n of corruption on the part of former
¢« 1973,
of having
TR manrer, Jonn capuato, to in
wag mernly the b6
e o-tained same from b7C

conduit of the information inasmuch as
who had baun taker into the confidenne
rative irquiry failad to

had, in fact, accepteld a 'rile

Swecial rgent |

o€| | The suhaeoiant 2
conclusivaly sstahlish that

fron Canuto: howaver, all thiee hRgents sufferad varyins degrees
of disciprlinary action for their ajrarant excreise of noor judgment.

28 a reslt of media inguiries sternirg from ultisate
nresecentior of Canuto on periury charges in 1975, this investication
wag reovened at the teheat of, and under the suparvision of, the
verartrent of Justice. ‘igw evidence was developed concerning wronc-

Aesinge on the rart of

| aveided the mnectacle of o

trial Yy pleadine quiTEV and was suf secuently sentenced to 1 year

in »risorn which he has gerved.
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TTITUCK, NEW YORK 11952 ¢

7 JANUARY 1979

S R WP FYrTeTY

F.B.I. HEADQUARTERS
WASHINGTON, D.C.

. ATTENTION: FREEDOM OF INFORMATION-PRIVACY ACTS (F.0.I1.P.A.) SECTION
,*
SIRS: '
I THE unnznszc;m-:n,l | AM A FORMER SPECIAL AGENT,CREDENTIAL
| . - WHO RETIRED ON A D TLITY PENSION IN NOVEMBER 1973. IT IS RESPECTFULLY RE
T A REVIEW OF DOCUMENTS, PILES, AND RECORDS, BE CONDUCTED FOR RETRIEVAL OF ANY INFOR-
- MATION RELATING TO ME. THIS REVIEW SHOULD INCLUDE, BUT NOT BE LIMITED TO, THE FOL~
i LOWING:
3 1 PERSONNEL FILE
) b6

2 ANY FILE PERTAINING TO ME, INCLUDING FILES OF THE INSPECTION DIVISION, WASH.,D.C. 17C

3 FILES OF THE OFFICE OF PROFESSIONAL RESPONSIBILITY

4 ANY FILES OF PORMER SPECIAL AGENT| _ | am
OR OTHER PILES WHERE MY MAME MAY BE MENTIONED

i VA Sm DAY

5 PERSONNEL PILES CONTAINED IN THE SAC'S SAFE IN THE KEW YORK OPFICE

arame

4 6 ANY OTHER PERSONAL AND CONFIDENTIAL FILES IN EXISTENCE, WHICH CONCERMS ME OR ANY
INCIDENT WHERE MY NAME MAY HAVE BEEN MENTIONED

=i PLEASE FORWARD COPIES OF THE MATERIALS REQUESTED TO ME AT THE ABOVE ADDRESS. I WILL
' BE HAPPY TO BEAR ANY EXPENSES INCURRED HEREWITH.

Ill', 'u VERY TRULY YOURS

(}'U TH v o
thalas o
L/ -

Tvnne -
BLiC, Siete of New York
NOTARY :: 5%.4“\4“
Owolifind in Sulielk County
Commission Expicss Morch 30, 1997

weedtr!
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Mr, Pinzel 8/28/8¢C

., B. Bresson

FREEDGM OF INPORMAYT] AC* (POIA)
PEQUEST OF ATEAR IS
PRGARDIRG O 3§  PILRS OF LOGIS NICHNOLS

Refarence {3 macde to my memorandum to ¥r, Bsiley
fated April 29, 1980, captionred as above,

PURPOSE:

"o advise of POIA relesase to Mr, "heoharis which
ineludes information on farmer Chief Justice Earl “arrer
»nd former Supremea Court Justice Arthur Goldherqg.

DETAILSS

There have hesn 421 pages procewsed for relesse
vhich include three pages on Arthur Goldberg, » former f[upreme
Teurt Justice who latsr became U. 8., Ambasssdor to the
United Hations. The matarial {s biographical anéd mentions
“ig holding the position of President, Chicsqgo Chapter,
Yational Lawyer's Guild and memhership in the MNatlonal
fxgpcutive Board of that organixation.

"his releass also inclwles =ix pages nertaining

tr former Thief Justice Rarl Warren, “This {nformation
contrning a congratulatory letter from former Director .
Eoover. It alse shows coocperation extended by the Nuresu bo
fr. connection with activities af Justice Warren's deughter, b7c

wvhe bad heen invited te Aspen, Colorado, for a
veexend with a particular group of young people. The
Pureasu made inguiry about the group for .Tustice ¥arver.

Mr., Colwell

My, Steel

Mr. fToung bé
My, Pinzel CONTINCED OvreR b7cC
Mr, Bresgon

y,

- Mr,

ietime (8)

@-»«w:—-‘—-
[ 2 I B B

D ow
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Menmorandum to ¥r. Pinzel

PY: Freeadom of Infoermation Act (FOIA)
Request of Athan Theoharis
Regarding O & C Piles of lLouls Wichols

Other topics in thie relesse are John L, Lewix,
Drtev Pearson, Eleanor Roosewelt, Xermit Roosevell, Rarry 8.
Truman, and Walter Winchell, FKo infermation is contained in
thess folcéera which iz of particular interesr other than
the obvious notorlety of these individruals.

*hizs relesse ix wxpected to bhe made on September 10,
19860, '

RFCOMRRNDATION: MHone., PFor Information,




®r. rinsai 8/20/80
I's ity Bresson

FOIA REQUESY OF REED J. IRVINE,
ACCURACY Il MEDIA, INC., (AIM).
<ASHINGTON, U, C., POR PILES
N JEAR SEBERG

YUKPOSE:  To advise of a forthcoming report by Ald regardimg the
lata Jean Sebersg.

DLEAILE: Read J. Irvine, Chairman of the Board, AlIM, has regquested
and receaived PRY documents under FOIA regardisg the late
Jean Seberg. In its literature, AIM claims to "monitor” the news
wadia for socuragy. I{zvine furaished to the POIPA branch am un-
soliciced rough draft copy of an AIN report apparently to Le
sublishec 9/71/80. AIM does not ssek sny coemmant froa us regarding
the draft, which was arparently ewnt to the FRI for ianfoxmation ;
purposes only.

You will racall that vhen Jean 3eherg died of an apparent
ovardoss of Jdrugs in Septembar, 1979, the FEI received widespread
advarse puhlicity with sose in the news media claiming that as a
rapult of s COINTELFRO action, Seberg eventually committed suicide,

Irvine's raport entitled "Tul F.B.X. 31D NOT XILL JEARW
ZEBLAGT is bamed or his review of the doouments he reveived under
¥G0La.  Presumably, Le will challeaje the news wacia on their
reporting in thic satter.

A copy of the rough draft 7YX report is attached.

ACCOMKERDATION: 4doans. Pox infornation.

ruclosare

1 - Hr., colwall
1 ~ Mr. Steel b6
1 - Mr. Young (inc.) b7C
1 - %r. rinzal
: - Hzr. A7

" 31!"

b mo, um::;l
LLs/pen

(3)



r. Pinzel AUG 21 1980

T. 1. Rraspon

FIERDOM OF I“FORMA*IO&:TRIVACY ACTE (PHYPA) RPOURESYT
o

oo

~J
(@

s ?‘!to

b6
PURPOST:  To advise of the FOIPA | b7C
through his attorney, [
DETAILE: € 280, an FOIPA request vnj_xncninna_tzmr
on behalf of his client,

[ ] requesting documents concerning his client supplying infor-
mation to FRI Agants in Durham, Morth Carolina.

1 - Mr. Colwell

1 - My, Youne

1 ~ Mr, Pinzel b6
1 - Mr. Bresson b7C
a

1

= Mr. Revell

dodmm (10)

o
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“r. Bresson to Mr. Finzel Mero
RE:  POYPA Recruest of

l;;;::;;;anon being denisd henefits of the Pederal ¥itness
Protec ¥ am, was able t© have his atorv published in several
newspapers which was picked up by UPYX. <he newspaper coverage

resulte? in some Tongressional loterest. Om 10/30/7%, Pudblic rffairs

“ffice received a telephone inquiry from CRS, llew York, concerning
“urphy .

The *tlanta anéd Tharlotte Cffices ware tolephonically
advised of this VNIA request on 7/29/80, 3oth Offices have reviewed
the roonose releass and made their recommendations.

Tisclosare of these docuwntz should be made on
Lugust 23, 13980,

PLOOMMENDZATION:  Mone., For Information,



July 31, 1980

Mr. Bailey:

Ra: Pee Waiver Issue on Request by
Harold Welsberg for the John F.
Kennedy and Martin Luther Xing
Assassinations

Attached for your information is Jack Anderson's
column from this morning's Washington Post, July 31, 1980,
concerning a fee waiver issue on the Xennedy and King
assassinations. Also attached is a self-explanatory copy
of our letter dated July 1, 1980, advising Weisberg of our
decision in this matter.

The attached letter gets forth the fact that the
FBI, in compliance with a court order, has released and will
release a considerable amount of material to Weisberg at no
charge to him. It is believad that the court order was
gpecific as to scope, referring to material scheduled for
release on January 18, 1978. Weisberg has made additional
requests for material after the court order, which we do
not believe is included in that order.

Tom Bresson

Enclosures - 2

- My. Bress (Encs-2) ﬁgc
‘15 wmr. (Encs-2) |
WEW/pcn
(3)
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FWMWM‘ THE WASHINGTON POST  Toarsiey, Juby 31,1080 o -
*JACKANDERSON
 The Big Lie and U.S. Oil Studies’
 1he big Lie and U.S. Ull dtudies® 71
1 '“'nmmwmmuh:ew'md were o bame or the guoline cris s that can relieve the agony of ssthripic

w the one ew ore, can be blamed for  choking
b York Times the other day: “US. OH Com- the next inevitable gas crunch. Even though the Tlealth and Fuhen
. Are Held Blameloss in "% Ges The administration’s persistent refusal  Services | appeals
« | ® tay any blame on the ofl barons s un- b8 ruled the operation “res-
| This astonishing verdiet, exonersting  derstandable: If the truth ever comes  30Bable and " S an nternal
Big Oll of responsibility for gas Imes and  out, the government, particularly the De-. HHS memo admits tefvesd w0 Rive
. huge price increases, was rendered by - partment of Energy, will have to share vlledpreremhum"'uhnm
. _buresucrats in President Carter's Justics; the blame with Big O My own investi-  Ship” on ciderly patients, the departasent
| and Energy departments. And # &  gation, and those of experts in the fleld, Persists in its hardhearted
sounds familiar, it's because & prelimi-  show that both had much to gain from _ The surgery in question, ploneered by
- pary “investigation”™ by DOE reached an artificially created shortage Inst year. | Dr. Benjamin Winter, mvoives the re-
.4 klaat:ctl:;n‘g mhﬂ}’“ﬁ hbeled suggested a::iaubllev ol ﬁlene‘c‘kwvlcthudm .
3 ; was s Atts - severe
. “whitewash” by eable critics of thnment:nlg-nry shortage was cop-  Nung disesses. While it doesn't cure the
- cocted by -and

the
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to the mater{ale scheluled for release on January 18,
{h*“qmw 1978. The Department of Justice letter of March 31, 1978,
—promm——C 14 nOt specifically adéress to what extent the wailver
. would be spplicable. This letter, signed by Mr. Quinlan J.
o AD Shea, Jr., on behalf of Attorney General Civiletti{, who
facansme _ was then the Acting Deputy Attorney Gerneral, described
T the valver as being applicadle to “"records of the Depart-
Nm. ten, __ Went of Justice compilel pursuant to the investigations
te i ___ of the sssassinations of President Kennedy ané Dr, Kartin
g = Luther King, Jr." It {s our understancing that this
Lae oy . precise wording was not chosen for the specific purpose
Cogod Cos  __
et @@b (9) ﬂ SEE NOTE PAGE FOUR
Rec byt
t!d srw. e a
Traiai:
Yck'boeh
Directar's Sec’y . MAIL ROOM

Denrr Mr. Weisberg:

On January 16, 1978, United States District
Judce Gerharé Gesell ordered the Felerzl Bureav of Investi-
gation to make a copy of the materials concerning the
ascazsination of President John ¥, Kennely which were
scheluled for releazse on January 18, 1978, avallable to
you at no charge. By letter Cated March 31, 1978, teo
your attorney, #r. Lesar, the Departrent of Justice alvised
you that recerce ©f the Department of Justice conpiled
pursuant to the investigations of the assassinations of

l - Mr.

l—MI'.
1“MI-

Mintz
Attn: |
Flanders
Bresson

Presicent John F. Kennedy and Dr. Martin Luther King,

Jr.s vould be furnitheé to yov pursuant to your reguests
under the Freedon of Infcrmation Act (FOIA) without charge,
Ac 2 result, a consideradble volume of material from our
Peadquarters and a number of our

furnished to you at mo charge.

Rovever, after the granting of this fee walver,
you have m2le adlitional requests for material which you
pelieve {s related to the assassinations ané for which

fees shoull also be walved.

field offices has been

The fee valver granted by Juége Cesell was

specific as to scope fn that it particularly referred
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Mr. Barold Welsberg

of deciding an issue as to the scope, since the question

of scope wvar not a matter under consideration at the time.

It {e clear that a tessonable limit may be placed on the

vajver grantel after material contained in the records

of ocur main case files of the Kennely and Xing assassinations

has been processed pursuant to the FOIA, -

After a thorough consideration of this matter
it has been determined to limit the fee waiver to the
material which has already been sent to you, and the
folloving specific itemss

(1) The Dallas Field Office special {ndex
(3 X% {ndex) to the Kennely assassination
materialsy

{(2) A crosc-refarence (to be prepared) of
previously releasel Nev Orleans Kennedy
assasgination docusents to those from
Dallas and PRI Headguarters (FRIEQ))

(3) Documents frox the Dallas ané Nev Orleans
Kennedy assassination materfals which you
were advisel hed been previously processel
at PBIRC, but which we are unable to locate
in the materieals released from PERIBQ)

{4) Documents concerning either sssassination
which vere referred by the FEI to other
goverment agenciee, wvhenever thore documents
are returnel to the PRI for release.

Movever, customary €uplication ané search fees will be
assessed for all other materials reguested by you such

as, but not lim{ted to, your December &, 1978, request

for PBI records furnishel to certain Congressionsl Committees
during their fnvestigations of the King anéd Kennedy sssassi-~
nations, and your May 22, 1980, request for éocuments
pertaining to the processing and release of Kennedy
assassination records previously éisclosed under the POIA.

Anong the factors consicered in reaching this
Setermination were the amount of material alrealy provided
to you at no charge, the relationship of the records reqQuested
to the King and Kennedy sssassinations investigsations,
and the thorough examination of both assassinations vhich

o Q2 - :‘
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Mr. Barold Welshery

was recently conducted for the pudlic's benefit at pudblic
expense by the United States Congress. With regaré to
the latter, for example, & report was published and made
available to the general public by the Bouse Selesct Committee
on Assassinations. Thils report released a great deal
of information from PBI f{les which haé been reviewed
by the committee {n its inquiry. Therefore, further
release of documents ¢o you would not, {n our opinion,
be of any measurable benefit to the pudblic.

In viev of the above, and {n conformance with
the requirements set forth fn Title 28, Code of Pederal
Regulations, Sectfon 16.9, processing of material responsive
to your pending requests, except as delineateéd above,
{s being suspended until you indfcate those requasts or
parts of gequests for vhich you are willing to pay customary
scarch anéd duplication fees. To assist you in your decision,
we are villing to provide you with cost estimates on any
nmaterials you éesignate, before you commit yourself to
pay the requireé fees and tender any acdvanced Ceposit
which may be necessary under the aforementioned section
of the Code of Yederal Regulations. _

If you so desire, you may appeal this decision
to terminate your fee wvalver. Appeals should be directed
in writing to the Associate Attorney General {Attentions
Office of Privacy and Information Appeals), United States
Departnent of Justice, washington, D, €, 20530, within
thirty Cays from receipt of this letter. The envelope
and the letter should be clearly marked "Freedom of Informa-
tion Appeal® or *Information Appeal.®

S8incerely yours,

P&VIQ Go FLATOTES

*  Pavid G. Planders, Chief
Freedom of Information=
Privacy Acts Branch

Records Ranagement Division

1 - Mr. Vincent Garvey PR : »
Yederal Programs Branch - S -
Civil Division ‘ ‘. )

1 - Mr. Quinlan J. Shea, Jr,
Director, Office of Privacy and ?
Information Appeals

Office of the Associate Attorney General

Rk A . C s -
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¥r. Barold Welsberg

WOTE: This letter to Mr. Weisberg follows concurrence

by Associate Attorney General John Shenefield in the FBI's
recommendation that Mr. Welsberg's fee vaiver be terminated.
(Bee meneorandum dated April 21, 1980, from Deputy Assoclate
Attorney General ¥elson G. Doug to Assistant Attorney
General Alice Danfiel of the Civil Division.) The recommenda~
tion ancC this letter were coordinated with attorneys Vincent
Garvey, %William Cole, and Daniel Metcalf of the Civil

Division by 8A| | LcD, who furnished the
following comments:

The administrative determination made by the
PBI (in consultation with the Civil Division, Office of
Privacy ané Informatior Appeals, and Associate Attorney
General), is appropriate under current lawv, and, accordingly.
defensible in U. 6. District Court for the reasons herein-
after fcllowing:

The applicable statute supporting any decision
not to wajve duplication fees for processing POIA requests
fs Title 5, U.E.C., Bection 552(a){4)(A), which reads
in relevant parts

In order to carry out the provisicns of this
ssction, each agency shall promulgate regulations
ese specifying a uniform schedule of fees ,...
pocuments shall be furnished without charge

yhere the agency determines that valiver or

recuction of the fee i{s in the public interest
because furnishing the i{nformation can be considered

as primarily benefiting the general public.
(Exphrasis alded)

Pursuvant to this statutory authority, the DOJ has promulgated
regulations published {n Title 28, C.P.R., Bection 16.9(a),
vhich reads in part:

when charged., PFees pursuant to 31 U.8.C. 483a
and S U.8.C, 552 shall be charged ... unless

the official of the Department making the initial
or appeal decision determines that such charges,
or a portion thereof, are not (n the pudlic
fnterest because furnishing the information
primarily benefits the general pudblic. Buch

& determination shall oréinarily mot be made

b6
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Mr. Harold Weisberg
NOTE: {(CONTINUED)

unless the service to be performed will be of
benefit primarily to the public as opposed to
the requester, or unless the requester {s an

indigent individual ....

Decisions rendered pursuant to Title 5, 0.S8.C.,
Section 552(a)(4)(A) are relegated to the sound discretion
of the federal agencies and are not subject to the same
de novo judicial review that can be afforded under Title 5,
U.S.C., Section 552(a)(4)(B). (See, eg., Burke v. Department
of Justice, 432 F. Supp. 251, 252 (D. Kan. 1976), Aff'd,
559 F. 24 1182 (10th Cir. 1977); Pitzgibbon v. CIA, et al.,
Civ. Act. No. 76-700 (D.D.C., Jan. 10, 1977); Lybarger
v. Cardwell, 438 P. Supp. 1075, 1076, n.l (D. Mass. 1977);
Aff'd, 5717 F. 2d 764, 766 {lst Cir. 1978); Klostermeyer
v. Egan, et al., Civ. Act. No. C 79~32 (N.D. Ohio Aug. 20,
1979); see, also, B. Rep. No. 93-1380 (Conference Report
To Accompany H.R. 12471), 93'd Cong., 24 Sess., at 8
{original version of Title 5, U.S.C., Section 552(a){(4)(A)
amended in conference committee to "retain the agency's
discretionary public interest waiver authority.™) These
Courts, however, in reviewing agency fee waiver denials,
exercised a limited form of judicial review according
to the general Administrative Procedure Act (APA) review
standards, and should readily uphold such an agency finding
absent a judicial determination on the face of the administra-
tive record that the agency's decision is "arbitrary or
capricious,” or that it in some manner constitutes an
®*abuse of discretion.”

The LCD is of the opinion that the decision
to nov limit a previously granted fee waiver to Harold
Weisberg for certain King and Kennedy assassination material
meets this standard. Several factors, both pro and con
to this issue, were considered by various officials at
both the FBI and Department of Justice. These factors
were summarized by these individuals in written memoranda
and relied on by Associate Attorney General John Shenefield
vhen the uvltimate decision was made. (See, Flanders memo
to Saloschin, 3/4/80; Daniel memo to Shenefield, 3/20/80;
Shea memo to Saloschin, 3/27/80; and Doug memo to Daniel,
4/21/80.) These memoranda discuss, inter alia, the amount

»
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M:. Harold Weisberg
MOTEs (CONTINUED)

of material already provided to Mr. Weisberg on the same
subject matter, the cost of doing same, the approximate
quantity of material and eatimated costs fnvolved fin respond-
ing to FOIA reqguests submitted by Mr. Weisberg, and the
public {nterest effect that the providing of this material
wvill have on the general public §{n light of developments
occurring subsequent to the filing of Mr. Weisberg's initial
tequests. In the latter, the material already released
publicly to Mr. Weisberg relative to these subjects, and
subsequent Congressional disclosures based upon the same
information nov requested by Mr. Weisberg undoubtedly
veighed heavily in the determination that factors cited

by Mr. Weisberg warranting & public interest determination
(see Daniel memo to Shenefield, supra.,) are nhot persuasive
in granting a discretionary vaiver of fees. Also, the
effect of both the Court Order of USDCJ Gesell in Civil
Action Rumber 77-2155 (granting a limitel fee vaiver)

and the DOJ letter to James H. Lesar, attorney, dated

3/31/78 {extending this fee waiver of the Court to other
material) vere revieved as they wvere attached to the Flanders
memo to Saloschin, supra. Yurthermore, the proposed fee
vaiver limitation/denial letter to Mr. ¥Weisberg does allov
for the release of some Xing and Kennedy assassination

material at no cost, and defers to Mr. Weisberg the opportunity

of aduinistrative appeal which allovs for a re-consideration
of this decision {n light of any additional factors he
may wish to raise at that tinme,.
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SUBJECT: FOIA RELEASE TO ROBERT L. WARDEN
REGARDING THE LATE JOHN RODERIGO DOS PASSOS

v G mo’ e gy X

PURPOSE: To advise of proposed release of 74 pages of
‘ documents regarding Dos Passos to Warden which
i may result in media interest.

DETAILS: Dos Passos, a former newspaper correspondent and

the author of "Manhattan Transfer," "The 42nd
Parallel,”™ "Three Soldiers," and numerous other works, died
September 28, 1970.

During his lifetime he was employed by "Time"
and "lLife" magazines as a correspondent. 1In the 1930's
and early 1940's Dos Passos served as a sponsor, member and/or
supporter of approximately 12 communist front organizations
which gave rise to the FBI's investigative interest in him.
It should be noted that he was never under individual active
investigation, and that the processed documents are a compi-
lation of all references to him,

In the late 1940's Dos Passos' sentiments apparently
shifted to an anti-communist mode, and when interviewed by
FBI Agents in June of 1952, he furnished considerable infor-
mation about his previous communist affiliations, although
denying membership in the Communist Party.

Referrals of documents from our file have been made
to the Department of State, the Navy, the Army, the Department
of Defense, the Treasury Department, the Postal Service and
Immigration and Naturalization Service, and their respective
releases to Warden could also trigger publicity.

-

~ Mr., Steel

~ Mr. Boynton

- Mr. McCreight
- Mr, Bresson
Mr., Howard
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Memorandum to Mr. Bassett
Re: FOIA RELEASE TO ROBERT L. WARDEN
REGARDING THE LATE JOHN RODERIGO DOS PASSOS

Robert L. Warden, a newspaperman previously with
the now-defunct Chicago Daily News and currently associated
with the Chicago Tribune, submitted an FOIA request regarding
Dos Passos on July 26, 1978.

in memorandum from Mr. Bresson to Mr. Bassett dated November 16,
1978, and this reguest is number 18 on the list attached to .
rememo. '

( The reguests made by Warden were previously listed

The documents proposed for release are available for
review in the FOIP2 Branch, Disclosure Section, Front Office.

RECOMMENDATION: None. For information.
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%r. Balley ?/17/8%
"o %o Brengen

PREZDO¥ OF IRPORMATLION ACT REOWNAT CF NR, JOEX SHARNIE,
SERTOR EZ2CWTTVE TR, B3 WEmS

PURAPOSE: T¢ advime of possibie media Iatereat ia abere FOIA
teleane,

DETAILS: By letter ¢dated Wevambder 14, 1978, NMi. Sharnik requested

eopler of records cealimyg with Srivie> Seruricy
ceordinstion and other mattars relatad te Britiah intelligetew
ppaxations {r the United Statew hetwean Sepltamber 1239 and
Decemiar 164Y,

*he propesed releass by the Buzesy consists of (!5
oxges with 190 additicaal pages Deinmg referred te other Qove:n~
sent agsacies for a Girect reaspemse coneatning the crelesse uf
their matarial, 7The relsare of Tureau material ‘a sgpectec to
he made on Tuly %, 1980,

Apprexinately 95 pazoent of the meterial deing Ceanie”
to My, Sharni® is still classifiad. Az 3 compsquence af tos
face that thiz naterisl is focty years ald, am? Secause it
{navolees British intelligenve, 1t coulld have histeric interewt
el may rasult in zome peblizity.

r__m_nnnud_n.}ma has Leen reviewes and spprove’
w B.A,. af the Poreolqge Liaienn section of
the Intelligence Bivisieon,

RECOMNENDATION: Gene. Por Infersatien,

My, Colwell
Wry Seael
Mmr. Ym
#r. Seiley
r. O'all
Attn: M.
Pr. Planders

nr,. )
¥ie
nr,
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vt. Celesll 1/1%/80

%, Le Bailey

PUBSLICATION OF BOOK SR IFTBERATION IN PUBLIC AONOOLS IW
LITHLE ROCK, 1957

PORPORET Te advise of the alleged releass of an FRI repert

by & U. 5. Pintrios Toutk Jedge ts 8 University of
Ariensss Prefasser who {8 wrlting & hook on the Integratien
«f Little Reak, Artsnses, publie schoola I 19%7,

DITAILEY Wy airtel deted §/2/80, (copy attached) the BAC,

tittle Beek Divisien, adviseld the Bsrsas that Yeny
Yiver, Wistery Professer, University of Ackansas at Little
Roek, Little Mech, Arkansns, vas writing s D00k venterning the
leginlativs sed legal and jeficial aspecis of [ntegratier {a
the peblic schosla Ia Little Bosk, Arkansas, furing 19%7, )s
oart of hies reaseace), Fryor sosntested ¥, £, distrier Cewrt
Tedge Renald N, Dauvies, Parge, Xorth Dakota. Jefge Davies
raportedly gave Fryer s copy of an PEL repert capticned, "Ynte-
gration of Public fNcheels in Little Begk, Civi) Wights, "enteapt
of “owrt,”

Pryer advised tha Little Rock Pivicien that e had
nade notes frem the abeve repert arnd asted that there was
confidential neuree infarsstisn 20 well as nterviews cenducted
naeed on peamisen of confidentiality snd of people whe prasantly
are liviag, Pryer adwised that he vep sseting PN guilance
in the ose af shie materiel in the writinmg of hie Soeolk,

*aclagures !23) {TORTIRDED -~ OVER)

Ry, Colwell

e, Steal

Mr. Youny

¥r, Bailey

%r. Rinks

Mre Planders

Nz, Brasess

e, b6
¥r, b7C
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Menorandun From W. L. Bailey To MBr, Colwell
Ret Publication of Beok 0B Tmregration (n Puhlic Schools
in Litetle Roch, 19%7

The above repert has been preaviously processed by
the POIPA Bramch for gaother tequestsr as part of a release
of documents pertainiag to the 1957 Little Rock, Arkamsas, Public
Schaals tntegration Investigation.

One of the {nterviews In this vreport, srempied for

privacy and 1ity consideratiens, by the POIPA Bramch,
rv_u_g_ﬁof\l |

on 3/8/%7 (copy attached).

During that interview | specifically asked for
eonfidentiality and reques sny information furnished shoulé
not be made available unless :bsaluto ¥y nocassary ....°

Little noek Pivieion has not (ndicsted vhether Fryer
received a cepy &f this iaterview from Judge Davies., Thia,
hewever, i» the only intervier in the report where there Ir
a npecitic requeet for confidentialiry.

A copy of this repert In {ts processed ferm {3 daing
sutmitted tn the Little Regk blv!liun by the POIP. Braroh for
thefr teferency, o

T™e Little Roeck Divinion (n attashed afirtel alao
teqoested that the Bureav give considerastion te contacting
7. 8. District Court Ju€ge Renaléd W, Davies at Parge, ¥erkh
nakota, and determine the sxact clrocuwmstances of nis Saving
2 report and releasing it to Profenser ¥ryver.

RECOMERDATION: That Legal Cecasel Division Jdetermine whether
or nat Judge Nonald M, Davies 1s to Le centaciel
ar par Litetle Rock Diviston®s suggention in attached airtel.
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Memorandum to-'Mr. Colwell from W. L. Bailey :
Re: PUBLICATION OF BOOK ON INTEGRATION IN PUBLIC SCHOOLS IN
LITTLE ROCK, 1957

ADDENDUM: LEGAL COUNSEL DIVISION (LCD), 8/7/80, JJS:kbp

LCD is of the opinion that the disclosure of the
FBI report referred to in captioned memo by United States
District Court Judge Ronald N. Davies does not constitute a
violation of the Privacy Act (Title 5, United States Code
(U.8.C.), Section 552a) inasmuch as this statute is directed
solely to officials in the executive branch of Government.
Also, the provisions of Title 18, U.S.C., Sections 1905 and
798, each of which address the disclosure of confidential
information, do not apply to Judge Davies' actions in that
the material disclosed does not appear to be of the specific
type protected in either of these provisions.

A review of the Little Rock, Arkansas,
desegregation investigation, which is contained in Bufile
44-12284, reveals that Judge Davies was furnished a copy of
the 9/9/57 Little Rock report the same date. There is no
indication in this file that Judge Davies received any other
materials from the FBI; nor was there any information to the
contrary from the Little Rock Division because the Field
Office file has been destroyed. The investigation set forth
in this document clearly states that this matter was
commenced at the specific request of Judge Davies for the
purpose of determining whether or not there was a violation
of his earlier Federal Court Order. There thus appears to be
neither a civil nor criminal violation of the Privacy Act by
the FBI in this instance since the disclosure was clearly
made prior to the enactment of this statute, Further, the
report in question has been liberally disclosed to a previous
FOIA requester, and, as set forth in the Records Management
Division memorandum, the disclosure in total of only one
FD=-302 appears to be of significant interest to the Bureau
and/or the interviewee,

The LCD therefore recommends that Judge Davies
should not be interviewed regarding any suggested
improprieties on the part of him or any official of the FBI,
Justice Department, or United States Attorney's Office. The
LCD is, however, of the opinion that the FBI's duty to
protect confidential sources from disclosure is necessary for
the continued success in our law enforcement
responsibilities. This obligation has been uniformly
accepted by United States District Courts in FOIA litigations
where Title 5, U.S.C., Section 552(b){7)(D), has been
asserted to protect the type of information previously



Memorandum to-Mr, Colwell from W. L. Bailey
Re: PUBLICATION OF BOOK ON INTEGRATION IN PUBLIC SCHOOLS IN
LITTLE ROCK, 1957

withheld from the public in the above-mentioned interview.
[See, Nix v, United States 572 F.2d 998 (4th Cir, 1978);
Terkel v. Kelley, 599 F.2d 214 (7th Cir. 1979)]. Therefore,
LCD recommends that Judge Davies be informally contacted and
advised that the Bureau previously withheld the identity of
the above-described interviewee, In this regard,
consideration may be given to offering to Judge Davies a
redacted copy of the Bureau's Desegregation Investigation
which has been released pursuant to the FOIA. This material
could then be used by him in the future if a similar
situation occurs,

A review of Judge Davies' DAPLI file (Bufile
77-64023), which contains several documents dated subsequent
to the actual background investigation, indicates that as of
1971, Judge Davies was very cordial to both Director Hoover
and the FBI in general. An inquiry with the Minneapolis
Division revealed that Judge Davies still remains friendly to
the FBI, with the exception of only one derogatory comment
made by him in relation to a certain Chicago, Illinois, FBI
investigation. Such a contact with Judge Davies should be
coordinated with the SAC, Minneapolis, and receive his prior
approval.



Mr. Bailey 7/11/80 !

T. H. Bresson

PREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT (FOIA)
REQUEST OF TONY CAPACCIO POR
INPORMATION PENTAINING TO

LOUI8 ARMETRONG

PURPOSE :

To advise of an FOIA release of 33 pages of documents
to Tony Capaccio, an associate of columnist Jack Andarson, which
may result in media interest.

DETAILS:

A majority of the Qocuments to be releasaed are contained ?
in a small main file. This file contains a document dated August 8, e
1962, which is a summary of all "see" references to Mr. Armstrong in |
Bureau files. Alsc contained in this file is a brochure and two
latters furnished to the ¥BI by an admirer of Mr. Armstrong. This
material is very laudatory concerning Mr. Armstrong. Additional docu-
ments to be released pertain to a 196% Whita Housc name check request
and the theft of $30,000 worth of Jjewelry from My. and Mrs. Armstrong
in 1970.

Certain material originated with other Government agencies
and has been referred to the sppropriate agency for consultation
prior to release. The requester will be advised of the availability
of this material upon its return to the ¥’BY,

The documents will be released to Mr. Capaccio on 7/17/80.

RECOMMENDATION

None. Por information.

1 -~ Mr. Colwell

1l - Mr., Steel

1 - HMr. Young

1 - Mr, Bailey b6
1 Mr. Flanders biC

- Mr. Bresson
D- Mr. [ ]
~ Mr. Smith

jar/mdr (9)



Mr. Bailey June 9, 1980

T. B. Bresson
.~

FOIA REQUEST OF RONALD KESSLER, WASHINGTON POST REPORTER,
FOR INPORMATION RE PURCHASE OF 1980 AUTOMOBILES FOR FBI.

PURPOSE :

To advise of proposed release of documents to Mr. Kessler

of the Washington Post concerning the procurament of 1980 automobiles
for the FBI.

DETAILS:

Mr. Kessler made an FOIA request to the General Services
Administration (GSA) for information concerning the purchase of
cars and trucks for certain intelligence and law enforcement
agencies. In GSA's file wvere two memoranda from the FBI which were
referred to us for handling., One is from Mr. Bayse to GSA dated
2/26/80 regarding the distribution of vehicles ordered from Chrysler,
Pord and GM, totaling 1200. The other i{s from Mr. Long to GSA dated
2/15/80 regarding the makes, models and equipment requirements.

In Mr. Long's memorandum, GSA was advised that because
of the confidential nature for which the cars will be used, it was
requested that arrangements be made to purchase the cars through
negotiation pursuant to Title III of the Pederal Property and
Administrative Service Act of 1949, as amended, Section 302(c)(12).
A review of this statute reveals that an agency negotiate pur-
chases and contracts without advertising i £ ",....for property or
services as to which the agency head determines that the character,
ingredients, or components thereaof are such that the purchase or
contract should not be publicly disclosed”.

1 - Mr. Colwell - Enc.
~ Mr. Steel - Enc.
- Mr, Young - Enc.
- Mr. Bayse - Enc.
- Mr. long - .
Attn: Mr. e
- N.t. Hint’ had Bne- :b7‘m
Attn: Mr, -
Mr. Bailey = Enc.
Mr. Planders - Enc.
Mr. Bresson - Enc.
HI. had Enc-
Mr. Smi - Enc.

DLS:mdr (12) CONTINUED - OVER



T. H. Bresson to Mr. Bailey Memorandum
RE: FOIA Reguest of Ronald Kessler, Washington Post Reporter,
For Information Re Purchase of 1980 Automobiles for FBI.

Exemption (b) (3) of the FOIA, which was amended by
Congress when the Sunshine Act was enacted, provides for the
withholding of matters specifically exempted from disclosure
by statute provided that such statute (A) requires that the
matters be withheld from the public in such a manner as to
leave no discretion on the issue, or (B) established parti-
cular criteria for withholding or refers to particular types
of matters to be withheld. It is the POIPA Branch's
interpretation that the above statute does not prohibit the
public disclosure of the information contained En this matter
and, therefore, does not fall within the (b) (3) exemption.

Were these documents for the purchase of a specific
vehicle to be used in a sensitive operation, such as a taxi-
cab or a van truck, it is believed a persuasive argument could
be made for utilization of exemption (b)(2). Exemption (b) (2)
of the FOIA provides for withholding of material which relates
to the internal personnel rules and practices of an agency.
Courts have interpreted this provision variously and the
legislative history is contradictory as to what in fact is
meant to be protected. Department policy is to allow its
use where the information is (1) strictly internal Bureau
practice which has no effect on the public at large or (2)
in a non-investigatory document where the release would cause
Bureau operations significant harm or which generally involve
sensitive techniques, or practices of the PFBI.

"The FOIPA Branch is unaware of any impact the public
disclosure of this material might have on future procurement of
automobiles, particularly as it concerns the need for negotiating
rather than advertising when contracting for automobiles purchases.

This matter has been discussed with the Information and
Privacy Acts Litigation Unit, lLegal Counsel Division, and they
concur.

Copy of proposed release attached.

RECOMMENDATION:

None. Por information. '




DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF VESTIGATION
INTERNAL ROUTING, ...TION SLIP

(Rev. 6/2/80)

T0] B8L0G. | RGOM | NAME/TITLE/ORGANIZATION 0 8LOG. | %0OM NAME/TITLE/ORGANIZATION
JEH | m78 TDirector 214 PROPEHTY PROCUREMENT & MANAGEMENT SEC.
] JEH | 6823 | mr. ' 2z
© loEm | maz | Me comwen 235 JEH | 6823 | Mr. “____ 212
JEH 7110 Mr, Joseph 235
] JEB 8833 | Procurement Upilt 212
__| ASSISTIANT DIRECTORS: JEH | 6847 [Mr’ Moss 212
JEH | 11255 | 1dentification 241 JEH | 1835 | Property Accounting 258
- .Qg:uméo ot Training 152 Sy!iems Unit
! JEH 6013.* @ -Administrative Services 234 JEH 1835 r_M—rI I 253
ToEM | 5829 | Records Management m '——'_"'
JER | 4028 | intelligence 232 JEH [ 6828 | Miss 212
__|JEH 5012 Criminal Investigative 233 JEH 6823 Mrs. 22
JEH | 3090 | Laboratery 241 o —
JER | 7159 ! Technical Services 213 JEH | %035 | Budget snd Accounting 234
JEH | 7427 | Lega} Counsel 245 JER | 6052 | Personnel Section 234
JEH | m25 | p and Inspection 213 JEB | 6085 | mra | L 234
JER 1B327 | Mail Room 152
JEH 6028 Mr. Groover 234 JEH 1987 Voucher and Payroll 153
JEH 6012 Mr. Kelly 234 JEH 1B875 | Printing & Space Mgmt. 151
JEE_ | 1B903 | Photographie Unit 151
JER 6012 Mrs. 234 JEH [ 6344 | Health Service 212
E JEH 6012 Miss 234 | JEB 18239 ' Inventory Supply Subunit 255
l JER | 6028 | Mrs 234 | sen | 1p0ds | Engineering Section 254
. A - [JEH 11997 | Administrative Unit 158
'S |JEH [ 1839 | ContractReview 283
I A4 g/ 74» >3 /; JEH | 1838 | Traffic Mgmt, Office 253
4‘4,, g 4 | JEH | 1B353 | Stock Room 151
! JEH I 7222 | Public Alfaira 245
ATTACHED 1S ADDENDUM TO MEMO DATED 6/9/80 TO
MR. BAILEY FROM T. H. BRESSON CAPTIONED "FOIA
REQUEST OF RONALD KESSLER, WASHINGTON POST
REPORTER, FOR INFORMATION RE PURCHASE OF 1980
A JTOI\]PIOBILES FOR FBI. | ]

O3 RECOMMENDATION/COMMENT O 106 Ls NECESSARY ACTION
[0 SEEREMARKS ON REVERSE O FILE 0 COORDINATE
[J MALE COPIES (NO. ) [0 SEEME [ PER INQUIRY
O RETURN (BY ) O CALL ME {0 INFORMATION
FROW 8106, ROOM
PHONE DATE
PROPERTY PROCUREMENT & MANAGEMENT

ADDENDUM OF TSD ALSO ATTACHED,
!

e

FORM DOJ-359A
81



R

ADDENDUM OF: PROPERTY PROCUREMENT AND MANAGEMENT SECTION (PPMS),
ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES DIVISION (ASD) - JFS:mr 6/13/80

ASD believes that all references to the types of vehicles (Malibu,
Fairmont, Volare, etc.) in each-of these documents should be withheld,
including all references to the fact that the ¥BI bought only 1980 Class I
or mid-size vehicles. If the documents were released as proposed and the
information therein subsequently published, our Agents could be placed at
a disadvantage. A knowledgeable individual who wondered whether he was
under surveillance by the ¥BI could immediately eliminate ‘from consideration
all 1980 full-size vehicles he observed because he would know we bought no
such vehicles. He could also narrow his area of concern to those Class II
vehicles which he knows we purchased. Prior to release, this information
should be excised in accordance with Exemption (b)(2) of the FOTA.
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ADDENDUM: TECHNICAL SERVICES DIVISIQON (TSD), TW:bjt, 6/19/80

The FBI's Automotive Fleet is managyed by the
TSD's Administrative Unit (AU). The AU was made aware of
Mr. Kessler's interest in the FBI's fiscal year (FY) 1980
automobile procurement approximately one month ago by the
General Services Administration (GSA) and advised GSA to refer
Mr. Kessler directly to the FBI. The TSD has not been in
contact with Mr. Kessler; however, the TSD believes that
Mr. Kessler's inquiry is motivated by two major interests:
1. Is the Federal Government supporting Chrysler Corporation
with loan guarantees while not purchasing their vehicles?
2. Is the Federal Government making efforts to purchase nore
economic vehicles?

The facts concerning the FBI's FYB0 automobile
procurement demonstrate that the FBI is purchasing economic
vehicles and also acgqguiring more than a fair share of Chrysler
vehicles. The TSD has carefully reviewed this matter and does
not believe that the disclosure of the attached docuwments
would hinder field operations. Aany subject of an FBI investi-
gation desiring to know the composition of the field office's
fleet need only to park outside the garage and observe the
vehicles., On that occasion, the subject could also copy
actual license plates. It should be noted that most of the
FBI's large field offices working the more sophisticated
Foreign Counterintelligence and Organized Crime cases have
dedicated surveillance squads with different vehicles than
those of the normal fleet.

In sunmary, the TSD does not believe any information
need be excised from the attached documents prior to release,
and it is recommended that future reguests such as this be
handled directly by Public Affairs.
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Date: Pebruary 15, 1980

TO! General Servicas Administration
National Autamotive Canter
rYP1~P} .

Crystal Mall, Building 4, Room 921
Washington, D. C., 20406

Mr,
.‘ gé;‘.‘ K

Assistint Director N PRI Hr 4
Mministrative Barvices Division

subject: PROCUREMENT OF 1980 AUTOMOBILES POR THE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Attached are PEDSTRIP Requisitions numbered 004%5 for the
purchase of 1980 lavw enforcement wvehicles for this Bursau. The
1980 Fiscal Year appropriation provides for 1200 vehicles for
replacement purposes.

As you know, the PBI is engaged in handling security
work and a considerable amount of this is done by automobile,
In order that surveillance cars ocannot be easily spotted, it ia
necessary that€ this Bureau be equipped with vehicles of various
manufacturers, modals and passive colors so they are less easily
fdentified as lav enforcement wehicles. Vehicles which are
uniform in appearance would be detrimental to this Bureau's law
anforcement functions and activities and could very well affect
the personal safety of our personnel.

Bacause of the confidential nature of the purpose for
which the cars will be used, it is requested that arrangements be
made to purchase the cars through negotiation pursuant to Title
111 of the Pederal Property and Admin{strative Services Act of
1949, as amended, Bection 302(c) (12).

Enclosures
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Gdagral Bervices Administration "
It i{» desired that the cars be purchesed as follows:

General Motors Corporation Malibu 2-door vinyl - 77
Malibu 2-door non vinyl - 116
Malibu 4-door vinyl -~ 39
Malibu 4-door non vinyl -~ 181
Cutlass 2-door vinyl - 44
Lemans 2-door vinyl -~ 28
Chevette 2-40cor non vinyl - 12

Ford Motor Company Falrmont 2-4cor wvinyl - 13

Pairmont 2-door non vinyl - 35

Pairmont ¢-door vinyl ~ 23

‘ Yairmont 4-door non vinyl - 285

'ﬁfgijtsi“;* Palrmont Station Wagon é-door = 32
- t ‘

A {ﬂ; fﬁt

Y ﬁ ﬂ&.:“lop ¥YZ,2-8007, vihylis 44K
é}?‘*‘ phyr "2-door non vinyl - 2§4E!f}ﬁt

lephyr 4~dooxr vinyl - 12
Tephyr 4-door non vinyl - 279

It should be noted that the ¥YBI's figcal year 1980 law
enforcement vehicle procurements originally included 368 Chrysler
Class II Compact Sedans (Volares and Aspens), 31 Aspen Btation
Wagons and two Plymouth Horizons. On Pebruary 12, 1980 your
staff telephoniocally advised the FBI that it would not be possible
to procure any Chrysler Class II Compacts because Chrysler pro-
duction of these vehicles would be discontinued too soon for
your staff to finalise the FBI's procurement., The PBI would have
preferred to have included Chrysler vehicles in its fiscal year
1980 procuremant; however, the severe fusl problems anticipated
for the naxt few yesars require the ¥YBI ¢o limit its procurement
to Class II Compacts. I1f it is later dstermined that Chrysler
Corporation will be able to provide Class II Compacts, the FBI
would be glad to modify its order to include Chrysler wvehicles.

The Malibu, Pairmont and Zephyr should be ordered with
the law snforcement package as listed below:

The 1980 automobiles, law enforcement, to be ordered in acocordance with
with Yedaral Standard $1227, dated October 1, 1979.

ADDITIONAL EQUIPMENT REQUIRED '

1. Transistorized charging regulator for continuous duty under wide
clinate variations to be supplied with alternator and shall limit
the charging voltage to 15.7 volts.

2. Ramote control left outside rearviev mirror.

4 T L ye w . . ’ 2o R
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. General Bervices Administration

3.
4.
S.
6.

13'

Parking Brake warning light.

Pull whesl covers

Manufacturer's front and rear bumper guards, installed.
Locking hood latch, interior opening type.

Deluxe steering wheel - Describe steering wheel offered.
Manufacturer's standard body side';oldings.

Locking gas tank cap, vith two keys.

a. MSP Carpeting shall be furnished in lieu of yubber or
vinyl floor.

vinyl interior trim and upholstery shall be heavy duty
as available to the general public for model offered.
Alr oconditioning required except where deleted for
specific items.

Auvtomatic transmission.

Tires shall be high performance, shall have white sidewalls
and shall bear no police or law enforcement markings.
Radials are desired if available. However, steel-belted
tires will not be accepted under any condition. Specity
tires being offered on esach model.

Pover steering.

Battery, minimum 80 amp-hr.

Alternator, low cut-in, minimum 60 axp.

Tinted glass required in all vehicle body glass.
Undercoating.

Paint, finish or ecolor, manufacturer's standard colors;
passive colors desired. Black paint color unacceptable
unless specified for specific items.

b.
c.

a.
..

*

b AT ST - L I Y

.

Roof 4rip gutter molding.
Dual speed electric windshield wipers.

ERIR " e I
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Gene}al Servicas Administration

The Cutlass and lLemans are not available with the law
enforcement package) therefore, it is requested that these
models be built-up as specified below:

A group of 72 Speclal Surveillance vehicles will be ordered and
equipped as follows:

1. Heavy duty chassis frame, body mounts, chassis components
(L.e., cooling and recovery system radiator, fan blades,
battery min. 80 amp rated, alternator, starter, transmission
guages, etc.).

2. Suuﬁe?siony springs, shock absorbers, vheelo and stabilizer
bar{s).

Brakes, powar disc/drum, and linings. . -
,jgus oatpatlnq‘-hnll be furnished, 1n li.u of rubber mats, ,
‘Beat assemblies; and ‘split-tront’ ad aﬁﬂa&grgﬁg; " J-‘

6. Interior trim and upholstery; vinyl., "~ 75~

7. Speedometer; 120 m.p.h. head calibtated to 2 percent accuracy.

8. Tires, police pursuit-type complying to Ped. Spec. r3-T-313}1,
white sidewall non-steel belted.

9. Inside hood latch release. -

10. Transmission low-gear lock out, and oil ocooler.

11. Auntomatic transmission.

12. Vinyl roof color-coordinated.

13. lLeft and right remote oontrolled outside mirrors.

14. Power steering.

15. Tinted glass.

16. Paint finish or color manufacturer's standard colors; paseive
colors desired, black paint color unacceptable unless
specified for specific {items,

17. AM radios with speakers.

Any questions conce ter should be

ention of

.
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGCATION

WASRINCTON, D.C. 20533

Date: February 26, 1980
s General Services Administration
National Automotive Center
FYPL-P3

Crystal Mall, Building 4, Room 9821
Washington, D.C. 20406

Attention: Mr,

b6

From: fwilliam A. Bayse pIC
‘ Assistant Director )
Technical Services Division -

Subject: PROCUREMENT OF 1980 AUTOMOBILES FOR
THE FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION (FBI)

At the request of| Jof your agency,
the following distribution of vehicles ordered by the FBI is
provided.

Number of Percentage
Vehicles of Fleet

Chrysler Corporation 368 30.5
Ford Motor Corporation 449 37.5
General Motor Corporation 383 32.0
Total Vehicles 1,200 100.0%

In arriving at the above distribution among
wmanufacturers, the mission of the FBI in handling its inves-
tigative responsibilities in security and surveillance-related
tasks was considered with a goal of providing the best
diversification in FBI field office automotive fleets.



General Services Administration
National Automotive Center

As GSA is aware, the increased cost of gasoline
as well as the cost increase of the new cars have caused the
Bureau to restructure its car purchases over previous years.
"A result of the high cost of gasoline and the awareness of its
responsibility to conserve fuel and reduce costs whenever
‘possible, the FBI's 1980 order of new vehicles consists
entirely of mid-size automobiles.

This effort to reduce operational costs limits
to some extent the variety of cars which are available for
purchase. General Motors, for example, only offers the
Chevrolet Malibu with a police package; whereas, Chrysler
and Ford offer a variety of body style and types offering
diversity unavailable with GM. 1In an effort to achieve a
more normal percentage of GM cars a number of Pontiac and
Oldsmobile mid-~size cars were ordered which did not come with
a police package necessitating increased costs for the
*buildup" of these vehicles.

As noted above, no American Motors vehicles were
ordered. American Motors was contacted and advised they did
not desire to submit bids for vehicles of this type.

Any correspondence concerning this matter should be
directed to the above address, Attention: Technical Services
Division, Room 7159, J. Edgar Hoover FBI Building.




“r. Baliley 6/21/80
T. H. Bresson

PREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT (POIA)
REQUEST OF TONY CAPALCIO REGARDING
WALT DISNEY

PURPOSE:

To advise of release of documents concerning Walt Disney
to be made on July 3, 1980, to Tony Capaccio, an associate of
Jack Anderson.

DETATLS:

On July 3, 1980, the Disclosure Section of the FOIPA
Branch will release 218 pages of doouments regarding Walt Dieney
(daceased) rasponsive to the FOIA raequest of Tony Capaccio.
ai-?ezovac the subject of a general correspondence file opened
in 1940,

Material to be raleased will show no investigation was
conducted regarding Disney, but will reveal that he was an SAC
vontact of the Los Angelas Office. The material will also
contain a document expressing concern that in one Disney produc-
tion, the FBRI would be portrayed in a "Keystone Cop” type manner.
Also, in 1958, Mr, Hoover ordered that no further cooperation
vas to be extended to Disney due to the studio failing to allow
the FBI to review a film before its showing.

This release may result in publicity since Mr. Disney was
such a well-known entertainer and Tony Capsccio is associated with
well-known columnist Jack Anderson.

RECOMMENDATION :

None. PFor informestion.

Mr. Colwell

Mr. Steel

¥r. Young

Mr. Bailey

Mr. Flanders

Mr. Bresson b6

:r. b7C
r. Smit
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¥y, Bailey 6/1€/80

”. B, Bresson

TREFDOM OF INFORMATION-PRIVACY ACTS (POIPA) REQUEST OF
ROBPRT L. WARDEN

PURPOEE: "o advise of a forthcoming release of documents
declassified by the Department of Justice, Departmental

Review Committee (DRC) to Mr. Warden which shov a proposed

counterintelligence action against Coretta Scott Xing, widow

of Martin Luther Xing, Jr.

DETAILS: Mr. vWarden ig in litigation concerning his numerous
FOIPA requests, including COINTELPRO. The Department
of Justice completed its review of classified documents initfally
withheld pursuant to Title 5, United States Tode, Section 552
(b){1). Tt was determined that some information {s no longer
currently anl properlyv clasaified pursuant to Bxecutive Order
12065, thus, this !nformation has been reprocessed. The releaces
to "r, Wwarden includes 137 pages he has previously received
anc 90 pages which are baing released for tha first time.

Bufile 100-448006-830 {s comprised of an incoming
airtel from Atlanta dated 4/3/69 and an outgoing afrtel teo
Atlanta cdated 4/14/69, copies attached, hoth of which vware
originally classified "Confidential® and suhsequently upgraded
to "Secret.” These documents have bheen daclassifisd by the
DR, The incoming airtel, a2s released, suggects counter-
intelligence action against Coretta Scott Xing. The suggestion
was based on information obtained through technical surveillance
of a target not identified by the document 2w» excise’. ™his
suggestion was rejected by the Bureau in the response airtel to
Atlanta dated £4/14/69.

Enclosures {2) {CONTINURD -~ OVER)

Mr., Colwell

Mr. Steel

Mr. Young

Mr. Bailey

Mr. O'"Malley

Mr. Planders

Mr. Bresson _
Mr. b7C
Mr.
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Memorandum from ". H. Bre=son to Mz, Bailey
Pe: POIPA Request of Robert L. Warden

Thig information was brought to the attention

Rureau classification individuals and CI-1-F Unit Ch EEC
[:;:;::;::;of the Intelligence Division., Unit Chief s
advisec that, due to the publication of a book entitled "Robert

Xennedy and His Times,” by Arthur Schlessinger which makes
reference to the Congressional Record relating to the Church
rommittee Hearings, the informatfon can no longer be withheld
hy classification,

RECOMMENDATION: Ncone. Por information.
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#r. Balley 8/%/20
Te H. Bresson

PREEDOM OF INFVOMIATION-PRIVACY ACTS (FOIPA) RREQUERT OF
ROBERT B, SHYDER

PUAPOSE:T To advise of the proposed FOIPA relesse to Robert K.
Snyder for documents relating te Rrskine Caldwell,
a noted author., Cenceivably this disclesure may result in pudliciey,

DETAILS: Mr. Snyder (s requestiag this information ‘er an article
he is preparing for pudblication and for » cenference

papsr he expects to deliver before a professional gathering.

¥r. Caldwell {n the suddect of one Headquarters malin file and

has heen associated vith varions Tommuniet Party front erganisetions

during the 1%40%«,

RECQM *10%:r MYone. Tor information,

- Executive Assistant

Director - Administration

Mr., Steel

%r. Young

wr. Bailey

Mr. Flanders

Hr, Brenson

oy,

“r. Davis bé
b7C
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Mr. Bailey 5/29/80
T. H. Bresson

PRERDOM OF IRFORMAT [ON~PRIVACY ACTS
REQUEST OF HERBERT BLOCK

PURPOSK :

To advise of an FOIPA release of 182 pages of
documents to Mr. Block, cartoonist for the Washington Post
newspaper, which may result in media interest,

DETAILS:

This release is mainly a compilation of information
obtained from a reviev of "See” referemces on Mr. Block in
Bureau :iles consisting of public source material for the
most part. There were a few written notations by former
Director Boover critical of Mr. Block when Mr. Block would
portray the FBI and the governmment in an unfavorable light.

There was never an iavestigation conducted on
Mr. Block. He and other Washington Post employees were
victims of an unsolved extortion investigation conducted
during 19531954,

RECOMMENDATION: Noae. PFor informatinn.

1 -~ Mr. Boynton

1 - Mr, Steel

1 - Mr. Young

1 - Mr. Planders b6
- Mr, Bresson bc

1-mMe [ ] '
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2r, Balle
e MAY 2 2 1980

AL, Bresson

FREEDON OF INFORMALION-PRIVACY ACTS (FOIPA) AEQUEST OF
TORE CAPACCLO, C/C JACT ANDERBON, COSCERNIWG GRODCRO MARX

>

FURPOBE: To advise of the propoused :elespe 9f mate:ial
in waptionesd matter.

OBIALLSY Groucho Maix was the subject of three main iiles.

331483 (Migcrotiim) pertsings to an extortion matter
ir which ¢, A&rx was the victis.

28-399 (Micruiilm) is a 1937 investigation congerning
viclation of copyright laws for whieih Mr. Marx ano his brothes,
Chice, were (ndioted and convicesd,

A security invastigation was opsned in the 19%0°s
concerning Groucho Mari vscavie of sllegyations ¢f Nerx's posaible
atfiliation with the Communist percy or lommunigt Party framt
ciganisations.

Theas asllegations were never ¢orioborsted and trne
investigation was termimated (n 1353.

RECOMMBMDAION: Seone, ¥Por informetiocn,

- Mr. Boynton
- M. Btawl
- Mt., Young
- Mr, Balley
‘o Plandurs
~ Mr. Hiesson b6
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DEPARTMENT OF ** ~"ICE

(ev. 8/16/78) FEDERAL BUREAU OF i 3TIGATION
INTERNAL ROUTING/ACTION SLIP
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JEH | 7010 | peputy AD Inv. 235 JER | 7825 |Mr. Tykal/Mikoy 213
o Asst. Director: ¢ JEH 5425 | Mr. Ryan/LaMay 241
T iew Ueoiz | administrative Services 23¢| : Jem | 5843 wee ] 211
. JER 5_013_, Criminal Investigative 233
_ o JEH 11255 ldentification 341 JEB 6296 Mx. Mcc:el;;};;./uoleslnqle 314
%LJEH | 4026 Intelligence 242 DISCLOSURE SECTION
;'VJEH 3090 Laboratoxy o g L4
! oew ,7427 | legal Counsel 245 JEH | 6994 314
JER 7125 Planning & Inspaction 213 JEH 6927 'Mr. D. Smith| | 2L
L JEH | 7159 | Technical Services 213| | Jew | 6959 E:J-—_——-I m
. Quanticg Training 152 JEH €975 | Mr. Davias/Wardrup 314
,,;,JZ“ | 7222 | public Affairs Office 245 JEH | 6986 '}f_-»l - ] 314
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Cged 15829 | me. passece[ | 211 ! sem | 6387 | ®r. cunninghan/Davis 314
JEH | 5829 | Mr. Bailey/Walter 211 QPERATIONS SECTICN
i JERH €992 | Mx. Rosa/Poston 314
i JER | 11286 | Mr. 332 Jen | 6993 | mr.| | 314 .
JEH 3646 ‘ Mr. 231 JER | 6380 | TAR/Jones 314 jb6
JEH | 4437  Weading Foom 24z| | oew | 6987 | mr. | | 34 bic
JEH  (1B-327  Mail Room 152 JER | 6380 | Mr. Dean/Moore 314
JEH 6912¢ | Personnal Records 138 JL‘H” :;SB Mr. undewood,l I 314
JEH | 5447A | File Review 143 ;
JEH | 4336C | Routing 111
JEH | 5648 | Piling 22
JEH 4913 can-olidn;ion 128
JER 4654 Service 224
JEH 1907 Payroll Office 153
L LaEn | a6 Mrad | 142
| e [ 4089 | Mr, xuhn 224
tr |
{
! :
¢ - ; -
| ;
3 RECOMMENDATION/COMMENT O w6 [0 NECESSARY ACTION
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Attached is a copy of a memorandum concerning the
releaseof information under the Freedom of Information
and Privacy Acts (FOIPA) concerning alleged communist
infiltration of the United Mine Workers of America Union.

The following individuals have been sent copies of
this release in response to their own FOIPA requests
for the same material. There exists a possibility of
media coverage from these additional releases,

J. Davitt McAteer, Center for Law and Social Policy
and

Eldon A. Callen, Press Office, United Mine Workers
of America
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SUBJECT: FREE OF INRPORMATION-PRIVACY ACTS (FOIPA) RELEASE TO A

ROBINCPONER OF PHE CHARLES
UNIST ACTIVITIES IN

HWA) BINCE 197V .

TTED MINE WORKERS QF AMERICA. ;)

s

PURPOSE: To advise of the release of documents located P ‘
in file $#100-70071 pertaining to communist activitles

in the UMWA since 1970 to Ms. Robin Toner of the Charleston

Daily Mail Newspaper.

DETAILS: The FBI has on two occasions since 1970 investigated
alleged communist activities in the UMWA., The

first investigation wvas instituted in July of 1972, after

receipt of a resolution which vas originally sent to Con-

gressman Wampler from a local UMWA union in Virginia.

This resolution alleged that the Miners for Democracy (MFD)

and its leaders wvere controlled and sympathetic to communi )

Our investigation failed to disclose any real evidence

to the allegations. At that time, Tony Boyle wvas running

against Arnold Miller of the MFD for the presidency of

the UMWA. Each candidate accused the other of having

connections with the Communist Party.

In December of 1974, several mine vorkers approached
the FBI wvith accusations that the Communist Party vas dis-
tributing literature at the mines and that several Communists
had infiltrated the UMWA. An investigation failed to
substantiate the allegations.

There vere also tvo brief inquiries into information
provided by third parties. The first concerned a nevsletter,
printed by a group called "Concerned Voters,® entitled

7
Mr. Steel .
Public Affairs Office ggﬂ l‘m//. ./ ,7
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Menorandum from David G. Planders to Mr. Bailey

Ret TFreedom of Information-Privacy Acts (POIPA) Release
to Robin Toner of the Charleston Daily Mail Nevspaper
Regarding Communist Activities in the United Mine Workers
of America (UMWA) Since 1970

“The UMWA: CPUSA Support for a Militant Union.®" The
second inquiry pertained to information that the UMWA vas
receiving literature from the Communist Party USA. In
each instance, there vas insufficient evid&ncc to justity
an investigation.

Toner has indicated in her correspondence that
her POIPA request is for "journalistic purposes.” Therefore,
it is anticipated that this release vill be made public
in the near future.

RECOMMENDATION: None. Por information.
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT
Memorandum

: Mr. Bailey

ﬁ

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

TO DATR: 5/1/80

TROM T. H. Bresson

SUBJECT: FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT REQUEST OF .
MONICA ANDRES RE DOCUMENTS CITED IN

THE CHURCH COMMITTEE REPORT

PURPOSE:

To advise of POIA release which discloses evidence
of knowledge by former Attorney General Robert F. Kennedy
regarding the FBI's use of microphones and other electronic
devices.

DETAILS:

The FOIPA Branch will soon release 105 pages
of record material in response to a request from Monica Andres
of the Center for National Security Studies (CNSS), a
project sponsored by .the American Civil Liberties Union.
The request sought access to severil memoranda and documents
referred to in the Church Committee Report.

i~

Included in the release are several docunents
which clearly show that former Attorney General Kennedy
not only knew of certain FBI wiretaps but listened to some
of the recordings when he visited Bureau field offjices. You
will recall there were news stories in the past concerning
controversy over whether or not Mr. Kennedy had knowledge
of, or approved, certain Bureau wiretaps.

Although the subject matter hQs been made public
before, CNSS frequently refers its FOIA obtained materials
to the media and has obtained considerable publicity regarding
them in the past.
RECOMMENDATIONS ¢

None, for information.
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Mr. Bailey 4/29/80

T. H. Bresson

FREEDOM OF INFO ACT (FOIA)
REQUEST OF ATHAN HARIS
REGARDING O & C PILES OF LOUIS NICHOLS

PURPOSE:

To advise of Freedom of Information Act release of
documents to Mr. Theoharis concerning Official and Confidential
(O & C) files of former Assistant to the Director Louis B, Nichols.

DETAILS :

Mr. Theoharis has made preavious requests under FOIA,
and in a letter Novexber 20, 1978, in regard to another matter,
he was advised that approximately 11,200 pages exist in Mr. Nichols'
O & C files. Thess files which at one time were in Mr. Nichols'
office, are now maintained in the special file room and are indexed
in the central records system at FBIHQ. Theoharis is with the
History Department of Marquette University, Milwaukee, Wisconsin.

In December, 1979, Theoharis made a formal request of
Nichols' O & C files. At this time, approximately 330 pages have
been prepared for relesse. Instant release includas matarial from
the following folders of the O & C files: American Magazine,
American Marcury, ass, Francis Biddle,
Styles Bridges, and Most of the material in
these folders is genaral correspondence and newspapexr olippings,
with two exceptions. American Mercury (magazine) contains
memoranda concerning allegations against former Director Hoover
and the FRI. It involves Paul Palmer of Reader's Digest and b
Lawrence Spivak, former moderator of "Meet the Press.” The bicC

folder congerns a slanderous allegation against
Tector Hoover personally. [::::::]1: a former CIA official.

Mr. Boynton
Mr. Steel
Mr. Young
Mr. Bailey
Flanders
Mr. Bresson

Y

4

Mr. Smit

ajs/mdr (9) CONTINUED - OVER




T. H. Bresson to Mr. Bailey Mamo

Re: Preedom of Information Aat (FOIA)
Request of Athan Theoharis
Regarding O & C Piles of Louis Nichols

Kl

The current release is only partial with much material
remaining to be processed. Puture releases will be made including
matarial concerning Thomas Dewey, Dwight Eisenhower, Herbert Roover,
Phillip Jaffee, New York City Police Department, Drew Pearson,

Mras, P. D. Roosevelt, White NHouse correspondence, and wiretapping.
Most releases after this one are expected to be approximately 1,000
pages in volume.

It is anticipated the first release will he made approxi-
mately May 2, 1989,

RECOMMENDATION :

None. PYor information.
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YRERDON OF INPORNATION ACT (FULM) REGUXST BY
PROFRSSUL STQMUND DIAKORD

70 adwise ui release Of ¥ pages of documents
0 Profeasol DiamoOos ur Columiia Dalveisity.

DEIALLI

This ceicase CONBINRE Of cOguments Celating
to the Fol investigat.ion concelming the internaticnal
Seminas at Harvard Univexsity, July & - Mugaac <€, 1943,

The invastigation sols foith eagkgroand intosmation
ToRCesRiny the International Jemina: at Ba:va:d Vuiversity,

ol wal oy |
The IntelnaCtioka AL 2% AAIVEIL JULVAISILY was casigaad

t3 tekch LiORMIANLL LOCEign students about Americen Lifs,
wilh the opjweilive that tRis woulid place Americes policy
in a Lavoiabie pOsition with these studentse and ultimately

ich i lunig Lrom «Aioh they came. During the semina:
S8CaNE srare oI COMBUR. XL piopuganda.
Jeing @alied I Tha students, wheo be cpenss one ol the
Ban; Aetesld Ueing sellk tO thane students LBrough i
or1fige.
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Te #e Bzasaon O Bsiley Nemorandum

RE: Preadom of Informstion Act (FOIA) Regquest oy
Peoleasor Bignanid Diamood

In & previous reguist by Polassor Dlamond,
Se reguested Jdoonments in which Narvard Gmiversity was
rafetenced. One swsh dosumsat wak a dosten letter dated
July L5, 1983, ia the Harverd Semidar file. Professoc Disisond
teleaned tais Sodemsuil to the press (a Novesbex, 1979, at

which tim it recwived widespread eily sogarding

an sllieged mail 1 AD & resuit

L this ieity, contadied the D1 and

caquested information codestning himself, and alse hE
toguented additionsl doewent 2 whish might BIC
iatar be ‘u‘““ “ Skt . 18, Ltheze “,
seing Llucaisued wupies of ts in which

as i mentionsd sevesal times. Yhese doouments will be
2ailed Lo him at the same tive Profeadbsn Diamoni'a relsase
is matled, Thin f£ile will show Nl investigation at #arvard
iegaidiag tae seminas and the cooperation ok

The releass gurzenily Leing nade s in L ESPOASS
to Psofessor Dismond's request fox Las Iaternatiosal Seminac
at Bacrvacd file, waich request was made subssguent to
tie ebtaining the July 15, 1953, Sdocument senticned apovs.

Tae majocity of the deletione whivh vote wade
insrolved classilied natazial and maieilal Lo be voRcdianted
with SBOLASL gOveiament agesoy.

Yaese 4ocuments wiil de mailied Lo Profesecr Damon
on Apcil 23, 1590, ,

ABCOMMANDATION: None, tor infocmatios.




Mr. Bailey

APR 14 1980

T. H. Bresson

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION-PRIVACY ACTS (FOIPA) REQUEST OF
THKEODORE §. GUP, REPORTER FOR THE WASHINGTON POST

PURPOSE: This memotandum is to advise you of a forthcoming
release of information concerning the late Eleanox
Roosevelt from Bufile 62-62735.

DETAILS: 'The requester, Theodore Gup, plans to release
‘the information provided him by this Bureau through
a series of news articles in The Washington Post.

The 62-62735 file is mainly a repository for third
party corregpondence dealing with Mrs. Roosevelt. Also
included within this file are letters between Director
Hoover and Mrs. Roosevelt, It is this latter correspondence
that interests Mr. Gup. The released information will show
the tenuous and often strained ralationship which existed
between Eleanor Roosevelt and Director Hoover. The
opinions which Director Hoover had of Mrs, Roosevelt were
expressed in the margins of several documents. For example:
In Decembeir, 1958, Mrs. Roosevelt used her column "My Day”
to attack an article which appeared in an American Legion
publication. The American Legion responded to Mrs. Roosevelt's
attack and Director Hoover noted, "a devastating reply

but I doubt if it will have any effect on the ¢ld hoot owl
and her clique."

RECOMMENDATION: None. FPor information only.
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FREEDOM OF INFORMATION-PRIVACY ACTS (FOIPA) REQUESTS
CONCERNING JOHN ARTHUR PAISLEY

PURPOSE: To advise of proposed release of documents to
four requesters which may result in media
interest.

DETAILS: John Arthur Paisley was the former Deputy Director

of Strategic Research, Central Intelligence Agency,
whose body was recovered from the Chesapeake Bay on 10/1/78.
He disappeared off his sloop "Brillig" on or about the night
of 9/24-25/18.

Documents are expected to be released to Bernard
Fensterwald, Jr., attorney for the Paisley family, by mid
April. Two of the other three requesters are associated
with newspapers. Releases to these individuals will be
contemporaneous with the release to Fensterwald.

There has been considerable speculation in the
news media surrounding the death of Paisley. One of the
main questions is whether the death was a result of suicide
or murder.

The following information being released will
possibly be of news media interest:

. Phone calls were received at the "wWashington Star"
from[:::;:i;:::filof the Muslim Council of War of New York.
In one © e calls he stated one of their commando units
hag seized Paisley in the Chesapeake Bay area. This call
was subsequent to a newspaper article in the "Washington

Post" regarding the disappearance of Paisley. These calls
were assessed as crank calls.
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Memorandum to Mr. Balley e
Re: FREEDOM OF INFORMATION-PRIVACY ACTS (FOIPA} v
REQUESTS CONCERNING JOHN ARTHUR PAISLEY

2. The autopsy report prepared by the Ch10£
Medical Examiner, State of Maryland, Dr. Russell 8. Pii}
lists the cause of death as undetermined. !

3. The hands were removed from Paisley's bd!?kﬂ,‘
and submitted to the FBI Identification Division for a .7,
fingerprint comparison. Prints suitable for comparison
were obtained and matched to known prints of Paisley.

4. Results of laboratory examinations to
determine if Paisley had discharged a firearm were
inconclusive.

R

5. A report was prepared on 3/2/79 at the -
request of Senate Select Committee on Intelligence N
Chairman Birch Bayh. This report makes an assessment -
and analysis of available facts and issues concerning : b
Paisley's death. A substantial portion of the 1n£ornntiu%£
in this report relates to Paisley's employment lcttvitt-.
with CIA. 1Inasmuch as it was obtained from CIA, it is "&
being referred to CIA for release recommendations. :&
Information in this report relating to his dilappoatn-c.“
and subsequent identification is being released. ,

RECOMMENDATIONS: None. Por information.




Hr. Otto 4/3/30

W, L. Balley

REQUEST OF | £sq.
FOIPA REQUEST

PURPOSLE ¢

To transmit the pertinent portion of the FOIPA
release to the Office of Professional Responsihility (OPR)
for review and comments. b6
DETAILS: b7C

Pursuant to discussions between | _ |
Kesearch Analyst, Disclosure Section, FOIPA Branch, Records
“anagement Division and SA[ OPR, Planning and
Inspection Division, transmitted to OPR is the proposed
pertinent POIFA release being mggT as a result of the FOIPA
request of on behalf of his client,
Exewption (h) (7) {(A) which